SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS b B
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA ¢ 0 A

FROM: TLMA — Code Enforcement Department SUBMITTAL DATE:
September 18, 2014

SUBJECT: Abatement of Public Nuisance [Excess Outside Storage & Accumulated Rubbish]
Case No: CV11-01021 [NICHOLS]

Subject Property: 32391 Ortega Highway, Lake Elsinore; APN: 386-030-001
District: 1/1 [$0]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors move that:
1. The excess outside storage of materials and accumulation of rubbish on the real property

located at 32391 Ortega Highway, Lake Elsinore, Riverside County, California, APN: 386-030-
001 be declared a public nuisance and a violation of Riverside County Ordinance Nos. 348 and

g 541,

§ 2. William Reed Nichols, the owner of the subject real property, be directed to abate the excess

3 outside storage and accumulated rubbish on the property by removing 2al

§ property within ninety (90) days.
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MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

% 8 On motion of Supervisor Jeffries, seconded by Supervisor Ashley and duly carried, IT
< 5 WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.
s 5 '
? 8 Ayes: Jeffries, Tavaglione, Stone and Ashley
e © Nays: None Kecia Harper-lhem
o O Absent:  Benoit
Date: November 4, 2014

2 XC: TLMA-CED, Sheriff
8 @
<
0 O |Prev. Agn. Ref.: District: 1/1 Agenda Number:




SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FORM 11: Abatement of Public Nuisance [Excessive Outside Storage & Accumulated Rubbish]
Case No: CV11-01021 [NICHOLS]
Subject Property: 32391 Ortega Highway, Lake Elsinore, APN: 386-030-001
District: 1/1

DATE: September 18, 2014
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RECOMMENDED MOTION (continued):

3. If the owner or whoever has possession of the real property does not take the above described action within
ninety (90) days of the date of the Board’s Order to Abate, that representatives of the Code Enforcement
Department, Sheriff's Department, and/or a contractor, upon consent or receipt of a Court Order authorizing
entry onto the real property, when necessary under applicable law, may abate the excess outside storage and
accumulation of rubbish by removing and disposing of the same from the real property.

4. The reasonable costs of abatement, after notice and an opportunity for hearing, shall be imposed as a lien
on the real property, which may be collected as a special assessment against the real property pursuant t
Government Code Section 25845 and Riverside County Ordinance No. 725.

1¥)

5. County Counsel be directed to prepare the necessary Findings of Fact and Conclusions that the excess
outside storage of materiais and accumulation of rubbish on the real property is declared to be in violation of
Riverside County Ordinance Nos. 348 and 541, and a public nuisance, and further, to prepare an Order tg
Abate for approval by the Board.

BACKGROUND:

1. An inspection was made on the subject property by Senior Code Enforcement Officer Cynthia Black on
March 4, 2014. The Inspection revealed the excess outside storage of material and an accumulation of rubbish
on the subject property in violation of Riverside County Ordinances Nos. 348 and 541. The items included but

were not limited to: wood, household trash, recyclables, fencing materials, tires, wheels, batteries, tools,

engine hoist, containers, ladders, dollies, carts, cabinets, shelving, crates, buckets, boxes, folding tables,
propane tanks, plastic piping, construction materials, windows, scrap metal, metal gas cylinders and other
miscellaneous items.

2. Since 2011, Code Enforcement has been working with the property owner and tenant in an attempt to gain
compliance with County ordinances. There are three additional code cases that are open for the property

3. A follow up inspection of the above-described real property on May 20, 2014, revealed that the property
continues to be in violation of Riverside County Ordinance Nos. 348 and 541.

4. Staff and the Code Enforcement Department have complied with the notice requirements set forth in ﬂhe
appropriate laws of this jurisdiction pertaining to the administrative abatement proceedings for the removal of
the excess outside storage and accumulated rubbish.

Impact on Citizens and Businesses

Failure to abate will have a negative impact on citizens or businesses due to health and safety hazards,
nuisance, and potential impact on real estate values.

SUPPLEMENTAL:

N/A




SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FORM 11: Abatement of Public Nuisance [Excessive Outside Storage & Accumulated Rubbish]
Case No: CV11-01021 [NICHOLS]

Subject Property: 32391 Ortega Highway, Lake Elsinore, APN: 386-030-001

District: 1/1
DATE: September 18, 2014
PAGE: 30f3

Additional Fiscal Information

N/A

Contract History and Price Reasonableness

N/A

ATTACHMENTS




MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

9-3

9:30 a.m. being the time set for public hearing on the recommendation from
TLMA-Code Enforcement regarding Public Hearing on Abatement of Public Nuisance
(Excess Outside Storage & Accumulated Rubbish) on Case No. CV 11-01021, located
at 32391 Ortega Highway, Lake Elsinore; APN: 386-030-001, 1°/1*' District, the
~ chairman called the matter for hearing.

Sofia Choi, Deputy County Counsel, presented the matter.
The following people spoke on the matter:

Reed Nichols
Raychell Sterling

On motion of Supervisor Jeffries, seconded by Supervisor Benoit and duly
carried, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is continued to Tuesday, November
4,2014 at 9:30 a.m.

Roll Call:

Ayes: Jeffries, Stone and Ben0|t
Nays: None

Absent: Tavaglione and Ashley

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a full true, and correct copy of an order made and
entered on September 30, 2014 of Supervisors Minutes.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervisors
Dated: September 30, 2014
, Kecia Harper-lhem, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, in
(seal) “and for the County of Riverside, State of California.

By:

Deputy

AGENDA NO.
9-3
xc: Co. Co., TLMA-CED, CoB




Riverside County Board of Supervisors
Request to Speak

Submit request to Clerk of Board (right of podium),
Speakers are entitled to three (3) minutes, subject

to Board Rules listed on the reverse side of this form.
SPEAKER’S NAME:_ iy

Address:
(only if follow-up mail response requested)

City: Zip:

Phone #:

G2
Date: Agenda # —
/ }""

2? —
PLEASE STATE YOUR POSITION BELOW: ! %

Position on “"Regular” (non-appealed) Agenda Item:

Support Oppose Neutral

Note: If you are here for an agenda item that is filed
for "Appeal”, please state separately your position on
the appeal below:

Support

I give my 3 minutes to:




BOARD RULES

Requests to Address Board on “"Agenda” Items:

You may request to be heard on a published agenda item. Requests to be
heard must be submitted to the Clerk of the Board before the scheduled
meeting time.

Requests to Address Board on items that are "NOT” on the
Agenda:

Notwithstanding any other provisions of these rules, member of the public shall
have the right to address the Board during the mid-morning “Oral
Communications” segment of the published agenda. Said purpose for address
must pertain to issues which are under the direct jurisdiction of the Board of
Supervisors. YOUR TIME WILL BE LIMITED TO THREE (3) MINUTES.

Power Point Presentations/Printed Material:

Speakers who intend to conduct a formalized Power Point presentation or provide
printed material must notify the Clerk of the Board's Office by 12 noon on the
Monday preceding the Tuesday Board meeting, insuring that the Clerk’s Office has
sufficient copies of all printed materials and at least one (1) copy of the Power
Point CD. Copies of printed material given to the Clerk (by Monday noon deadline)
will be provided to each Supervisor. If you have the need to use the overhead
“Elmo” projector at the Board meeting, please insure your material is clear and
with proper contrast, notifying the Clerk well ahead of the meeting, of your intent
to use the Elmo.

Individual Speaker Limits:

Individual speakers are limited to a maximum of three (3) minutes.
Please step up to the podium when the Chairman calls your name and begin
speaking immediately. Pull the microphone to your mouth so that the Board,
audience, and audio recording system hear you clearly. Once you start speaking,
the “green” podium light will light. The “yellow” light will come on when you have
one (1) minute remaining. When you have 30 seconds remaining, the “yellow”
light will begin flash, indicating you must quickly wrap up your comments. Your
time is up when the “red” light flashes. The Chairman adheres to a strict three
(3) minutes per speaker. Note: If you intend to give your time to a
“"Group/Organized Presentation”, please state so clearly at the very
bottom of the reverse side of this form.

Group/Organized Presentations:

Group/organized presentations with more than one (1) speaker will be limited to
nine (9) minutes at the Chairman’s discretion. The organizer of the presentation
will automatically receive the first three (3) minutes, with the remaining six (6)
minutes relinquished by other speakers, as requested by them on a completed
“Request to Speak” form, and clearly indicated at the front bottom of the form.

Addressing the Board & Acknowledgement by Chairman:

The Chairman will determine what order the speakers will address the Board, and
will call on all speakers in pairs. The first speaker should immediately step to the
podium and begin addressing the Board. The second speaker should take up a
position in one of the chamber aisles in order to quickly step up to the podium
after the preceding speaker. This is to afford an efficient and timely Board
meeting, giving all attendees the opportunity to make their case. Speakers are
prohibited from making personal attacks, and/or using coarse, crude, profane or
vulgar language while speaking to the Board members, staff, the general public
and/or meeting participants. Such behavior, at the discretion of the Board
Chairman may result in removal from the Board Chambers by Sheriff Deputies.
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

IN RE ABATEMENT OF PUBLIC NUISANCE )  CASE NO. CV 11-01021
[EXCESS OUTSIDE STORAGE AND )
ACCUMULATED RUBBISH]; APN: 386-030-001, ) DECLARATION OF CODE
32391 ORTEGA HIGHWAY, LAKE ELSINORE, ) ENFORCEMENT OFFICER
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF )  CYNTHIA BLACK

)

)

)

)

CALIFORNIA; WILLIAM REED NICHOLS, OWNER.
[RCO Nos. 348 & 541]

1, Cynthia Black, declare that the facts set forth below are personally known to me except to the
extent that certain information is based on information and belief which | believe to be true, and if called

as a witness, | could and would competently testify thereof under oath:

1. | am currently employed by the Riverside County Code Enforcement Department asT a
Senior Code Enforcement Officer. My current official duties as a Senior Code Enforcement Offi{j:er
include inspecting property for violations and enforcement of the provisions of Riverside County
Ordinances.

2. On March 4, 2014, | conducted an inspection on the real property described as 32 i91
Ortega Highway, Lake Elsinore, Riverside County, California and further described as Assessor's Par‘ el
Number 386-030-001 (hereinafter described as “THE PROPERTY”). A true and correct copy of a
Thomas Brothers map page indicating the location of THE PROPERTY is attached hereto %nd
incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit “A.” ‘

3. A review of County records and documents disclosed that THE PROPERTY is owned‘by
William Reed Nichols (hereinafter referred to as “OWNER?”). A certified copy of the County Equaiti‘ed
Assessment Roll for 2013-2014 tax year and a copy of the report generated from the County Geograpkaic
Information System (“GIS”) it attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit “‘B.” ‘i[he
property is approximately 0.44 acres in size and is located within the C-1/C-P (General Commerckal)
zone classification. This zone classification does not allow any amount of excess outside storage on THE
PROPERTY. Accumulated rubbish is not permitted to be located on any property within the County of

Riverside.

OFFICER DECLARATION I
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4, Based on the Lot Book Reports from RZ Title Service dated January 28, 2014, i# is
determined that ancther party may potentially hold a legal interest in THE PROPERTY, to wit: Morris S.
Daggett Jr, Barbara Jeanne Dagget, Chase Mortgage Company, Green Tree Serving, Inc., (hereinafter
referred to as “INTERESTED PARTIES"). A true and correct copy of the Lot Book Report is attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit “C.”

i
\
5. Code Enforcement began its investigation into violations on THE PROPERTY in 2011,

when accumulated rubbish and excess outside storage was first observed on THE PROPERTY. C
Enforcement repeatedly attempted to work with OWNER and provide him time to clean THE PROPEF#TY
but was not successful.

Code Enforcement has been working OWNER and tenant since February 2011 to resolve the
violations of excessive outside storage and accumulated rubbish. There are three additional open céjpde

cases for THE PROPERTY, one the cases is subject to an appeal of an administrative decision relaqjing

to the abatement of abandoned, wrecked, dismantled, or inoperative vehicles or parts thereof. |

6. On March 4, 2014, | arrived at THE PROPERTY to conduct an inspection. | met with ihe
OWNER Mr. Nichols who granted permission to inspect the property. | observed excess outside stoige
and accumulated rubbish on THE PROPERTY. The outside storage of materials and accumuiared
rubbish were intermingled and consisted of, but was not limited to: wood, household trash, recyciab*es,
fencing material, tires, wheels, batteries, tools, engine hoist, containers, ladders, dollies, carts, cabin%ts,
shelving, crates, buckets, boxes, folding tables, propane tanks, plastic piping, construction materiij;ls,
windows, scrap metal and metal gas cylinder and other miscellaneous items in excess of 5,600 squbre
feet.

7. As a result of the excess outside storage of materials and accumulated rubbish, THE
PROPERTY constituted a public nuisance in violation of the provisions set forth in Riverside County
Ordinance (‘RCO”) Nos. 348 and 541.

8. On March 4, 2014 and March 20, 2014, a Notice of Violation for the excess outside
storage of materials and accumulated rubbish was posted on THE PROPERTY.

g On March 14, 2014, a Notice of Violation was mailed to OWNER and INTERESTED

PARTIES by certified mail with return receipt requested.

OFFICER DECLARATION 2
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10. A site plan and photographs depicting the conditions of THE PROPERTY are attached

hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit “D.”

11. True and correct copies of each Notice issued in this matter and other supporting

documentation are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit “E.”

12. A follow up inspection of THE PROPERTY on May 20, 2014, revealed the accumulated

rubbish and excess outside storage observed on March 4, 2014 remains on THE PROPERTY and

continues to be in violation of RCO Nos. 348 and 541.

13. Based upon my experience, knowledge and visual observations, it is my determination

that the conditions on THE PROPERTY are dangerous to the neighboring property owners and

general public.

the

14, Furthermore, a recent inspection showed THE PROPERTY remained in violation of RCO

Nos. 348 and 541.

15. | am informed and believe and based upon said information and belief allege that

the

OWNER and INTERESTED PARTIES do not have legal authority or permission to store or accumulate

the above described materials on THE PROPERTY.

16. A Notice of Pendency of Administrative Proceedings was recorded in the Office of

the

County Recorder, County of Riverside, State of California, on June 14, 2012, as Instrument Number

2012-0272120. A true and correct copy is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference

Exhibit “F.”

as

17. A “Notice to Correct County Ordinance Violations and Abate Public Nuisance” providing

notice of the Board of Supervisors’ hearing as required by RCO No. 725 was mailed to OWNER,
INTERESTED PARTIES by first class mail and was posted on THE PROPERTY. True and cor
copies of the Notices, together with the Proofs of Service, and the Affidavit of Posting of Notices

attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit “G.”

and
rect

are

18. The removal of all accumulated rubbish and all excess outside storage of materials

currently on THE PROPERTY is required to bring THE PROPERTY into compliance with RCO Nos.
and 541, and the Health and Safety Code.

m

OFFICER DECLARATION 3
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18. Accordingly, the following findings and conclusions are recommended:
(a) the excess outside storage of materials and accumulated rubbish on T

PROPERTY to be deemed and declared a public nuisance; and
(b) the OWNER, or whoever has possession or control of THE PROPERTY,

required to remove all outside storage of materials and accumulated rubbish on THE PROPERTY)|

strict accordance with the provisions of RCO Nos. 348 and 541.
(c) that if the material and rubbish are not removed and disposed of in st

accordance with all Riverside County Ordinances, including but not limited to RCO Nos. 348 and 5

be

n

rict

41,

within ninety (90) days of the date of the posting and mailing of the Board's Order to Abate Nuisance, the

outside storage of materials and accumulated rubbish may be abated and disposed of by representatives

of the Riverside County Code Enforcement Department, a contractor or the Sheriff's Department upon

receipt of an owner’s consent or a Court Order when necessary under applicable law.

(d) that reasonable costs of abatement, after notice and opportunity for hearing, shall

be

imposed as a lien on THE PROPERTY, which may be collected as a special assessment against THE

PROPERTY pursuant to Government Code Section 25845 and RCO No. 725.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct.

, A N i
Executed this )er}—, day of “uv\e , 2014, at X[/\;\ifw'x{ x&& , California.

CYNTHIA BLACK
Senior Code Bnforcement Officer
Code Enforcement Department

.

OFFICER DECLARATION 4




Abatement Exhibit List

Exhibit A — Thomas Bros Map with arrow to situs

Exhibit B — Assessors Roll and GIS report

Exhibit C — Lot Book Report(s) (current on top)

Exhibit D — Site Plan and Photographs

Exhibit E — Notice of Violation, AOP, POS and green cards

Exhibit F — Notice of Noncompliance / Notice of Pendency of
Administrative Proceedings

Exhibit G — Notice of BOS hearing, Notice List, POS and AOP
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Assessment Roll

Assessment Roll For the 2013-2014 Tax Year as of January 1,2013
Assessment #386030001-3

| Parcel # 386030001-3

Page 1 of 1

Assessee:
Mail Address:

Real Property Use Code:
Base Year

Conveyance Number:
Conveyance (mm/yy):
PUIL:

TRA:

Taxability Code:

ID Data:

Situs Address:

NICHOLS WILLIAM REED

32391 ORTEGA HWY LAKE
ELSINORE CA 92530

R1

1985

0020358

1/1985

R010000

65-026

0-00

SEE ASSESSOR MAPS

32391 ORTEGA HWY LAKE
ELSINORE CA 92530

Land
Structure

Full Value

Homeowners' Exemption
Total Net

View Parcel Map ‘l

50,459
24,242

74,701

7,000
67,701

AIT1NNTA



Riverside County GIS Page 1 of 5

RIVERSIDE COUNTY GIS

Riverside County TLMA GIS

Selected parcel(s):
386-030-001

*IMPORTANT*

Maps and data are to be used for reference purposes only. Map features are approximate, and are not necessarily accurate to surveying or engineering
standards. The County of Riverside makes no warranty or guarantee as to the content (the source is often third party), accuracy, timeliness, or
completeness of any of the data provided, and assumes no legal responsibility for the information contained on this map. Any use of this product with
respect to accuracy and precision shall be the sole responsibility of the user.

STANDARD WITH PERMITS REPORT

APNs
386-030-001-3

OWNER NAME / ADDRESS
WILLIAM REED NICHOLS

32391 ORTEGA HWY

LAKE ELSINORE, CA. 92530

MAILING ADDRESS

(SEE OWNER)
(SEE SITUS)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

S A LI R SV O 3/27/2014



Riverside County GIS Page 2 of §

LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS NOT AVAILABLE

LOT SIZE
RECORDED LOT SIZE IS 0.44 ACRES

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS
WOOD FRAME, 706 SQFT., 1 BDRM/ 0.75 BATH, 1 STORY, DETACHED GARAGE(240 SQ. FT), CONST'D 1940COMPOSITION, ROOF

THOMAS BROS. MAPS PAGE/GRID
PAGE: 895 GRID: D1

CITY BOUNDARY/SPHERE

NOT WITHIN A CITY

NOT WITHIN A CITY SPHERE
ANNEXATION DATE: NOT APPLICABLE
NO LAFCO CASE # AVAILABLE

NO PROPOSALS

MARCH JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY
NOT IN THE JURISDICTION OF THE MARCH JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY

INDIAN TRIBAL LAND
NOT IN A TRIBAL LAND

SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT 2011 (ORD. 813)
KEVIN JEFFRIES, DISTRICT 1

SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT (2001 BOUNDARIES)
BOB BUSTER, DISTRICT 1

TOWNSHIP/RANGE
T6SR5W SEC 17

ELEVATION RANGE
2540/2544 FEET

PREVIOUS APN
181-301-252

PLANNING

LAND USE DESIGNATIONS
RR

SANTA ROSA ESCARPMENT BOUNDARY
NOT IN THE SANTA ROSA ESCARPMENT BOUNDARY

AREA PLAN (RCIP)
ELSINORE

COMMUNITY ADVISORY COUNCILS
NOT IN A COMMUNITY ADVISORY COUNCIL AREA

GENERAL PLAN POLICY OVERLAYS
RURAL VILLAGE STUDY AREA

GENERAL PLAN POLICY AREAS
NONE

ZONING CLASSIFICATIONS (ORD. 348)
C-1/C-P

ZONING DISTRICTS AND ZONING AREAS
EL CARISO DISTRICT

ZONING OVERLAYS
NOT IN A ZONING OVERLAY

HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISTRICTS
NOT IN AN HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISTRICT

SPECIFIC PLANS
NOT WITHIN A SPECIFIC PLAN

AGRICULTURAL PRESERVE

1., I LI T IV IS TSR S LI SV NP PN 2MIT7NTA



Riverside County GIS Page 3 of 5

NOT IN AN AGRICULTURAL PRESERVE

REDEVELOPMENT AREAS
NOT IN A REDEVELOPMENT AREA

AIRPORT INFLUENCE AREAS
NOT IN AN AIRPORT INFLUENCE AREA

AIRPORT COMPATIBLITY ZONES
NOT IN AN AIRPORT COMPATIBILTY ZONE

ENVIRONMENTAL

CVMSHCP (COACHELLA VALLEY MULTI-SPECIES HABITAT CONSERVATION PLAN) CONSERVATION AREA
NOT IN A CONSERVATION AREA

CVMSHCP FLUVIAL SAND TRANSPORT SPECIAL PROVISION AREAS
NOT IN A FLUVIAL SAND TRANSPORT SPECIAL PROVISION AREA

WRMSHCP (WESTERN RIVERSIDE COUNTY MULTI-SPECIES HABITAT CONSERVATION PLAN) CELL GROUP
NOT iN A CELL GROUP

WRMSHCP CELL NUMBER
NOT IN A CELL

HANS/ERP (HABITAT ACQUISITION AND NEGOTIATION STRATEGY/EXPEDITED REVIEW PROCESS)
NONE

VEGETATION (2005)
CHAPARRAL
WOODLAND AND FORESTS

FIRE

HIGH FIRE AREA (ORD. 787)
IN HIGH FIRE AREA - Grading And Building Permit Applications Require Fire Dept Clearance Prior To Permit [ssuance.

FIRE RESPONSIBLITY AREA
STATE RESPONSIBILITY AREA

DEVELOPMENT FEES

CVMSHCP FEE AREA (ORD. 875)
NOT WITHIN THE COACHELLA VALLEY MSHCP FEE AREA

WRMSHCP FEE AREA (ORD. 810)
IN OR PARTIALLY WITHIN THE WESTERN RIVERSIDE MSHCP FEE AREA. SEE MAP FOR MORE INFORMATION.

ROAD & BRIDGE DISTRICT
NOT IN ADISTRICT

EASTERN TUMF (TRANSPORTATION UNIFORM MITIGATION FEE ORD. 673)
NOT WITHIN THE EASTERN TUMF FEE AREA

WESTERN TUMF (TRANSPORTATION UNIFORM MITIGATION FEE ORD. 824)
IN OR PARTIALLY WITHIN A TUMF FEE AREA. SEE MAP FOR MORE INFORMATION.SOUTHWEST

DIF (DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE AREA ORD. 659)
ELSINORE

SKR FEE AREA (STEPHEN'S KANGAROO RAT ORD. 663.10)
NOT WITHIN AN SKR FEE AREA.

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENTS
NOT IN A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AREA

TRANSPORTATION

CIRCULATION ELEMENT ULTIMATE RIGHT-OF-WAY

Vs T e VA e Ve 2t faa 12 frmaniand Tadaan TN



Riverside County GIS Page 4 of

IN OR PARTIALLY WITHIN A CIRCULATION ELEMENT RIGHT-OF-WAY. SEE MAP FOR MORE INFORMATION. CONTACT THE
TRANSPORTATION DEPT. PERMITS SECTION AT (951) 955-6790 FOR INFORMATION REGARDING THIS PARCEL IF ITIS IN AN
UNINCORPORATED AREA.

ROAD BOOK PAGE
36

TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENTS
NOT IN A TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT

CETAP (COMMUNITY AND ENVIRONMENTAL TRANSPORTATION ACCEPTABILITY PROCESS) CORRIDORS

NOT IN A CETAP CORRIDOR.

HYDROLOGY

FLOOD PLAIN REVIEW
NOT REQUIRED

WATER DISTRICT
WMWD

ELOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
RIVERSIDE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

WATERSHED
SAN JUAN

GEOLOGIC

FAULT ZONE
NOT IN A FAULT ZONE

FAULTS
NOT WITHIN A 1/2 MILE OF A FAULT

LIQUEFACTION POTENTIAL
LOow

SUBSIDENCE
SUSCEPTIBLE

PALEONTOLOGICAL SENSITIVITY

LOW POTENTIAL.

FOLLOWING A LITERATURE SEARCH, RECORDS CHECK AND A FIELD SURVEY, AREAS MAY BE DETERMINED BY A QUALIFIED
VERTEBRATE PALEONTOLOGIST AS HAVING LOW POTENTIAL FOR CONTAINING SIGNIFICANT PALEONTOLOGICAL RESOURCES SUBJECT
TO ADVERSE IMPACTS.

MISCELLANEOUS

SCHOOL DISTRICT
LAKE ELSINORE UNIFIED

COMMUNITIES
NOT IN A COMMUNITY

COUNTY SERVICE AREA
NOT IN A COUNTY SERVICE AREA.

LIGHTING (ORD. 655)

ZONE B, 37.66 MILES FROM MT. PALOMAR OBSERVATORY

2010 CENSUS TRACT
043008
046401

FARMLAND
OTHER LANDS

TAX RATE AREAS

065026

*COUNTY FREE LIBRARY

*COUNTY STRUCTURE FIRE PROTECTION

1., A t114/ [ FRNE VRN SO S VRS SN F I ’%/77/7(]14



Riverside County GIS Page 5 of|5

*COUNTY WASTE RESOURCE MGMT DIST
*CSA 152

*ELS MURRIETA ANZA RESOURCE CONS
*ELSINORE AREA ELEM SCHOOL FUND
*ELSINORE VAL MUN WTR IMP DIST 1
*ELSINORE VALLEY CEMETERY
*ELSINORE VALLEY MUNICIPAL WATER
*FLOOD CONTROL ADMINISTRATION
*FLOOD CONTROL ZONE 3

*GENERAL

-GENERAL PURPOSE

*LAKE ELSINORE UNIF IMP NO 96-1
*LAKE ELSINORE UNIFIED

*METRO WATER WEST

*MT SAN JACINTO JUNIOR COLLEGE
*RIV CO REG PARK & OPEN SPACE

*RIV. CO. OFFICE OF EDUCATION
*WESTERN MUN WATER 2ND FRINGE
*WESTERN MUNICIPAL WATER

SPECIAL NOTES
NO SPECIAL NOTES

CODE COMPLAINTS
Case # Description Start Date
CV0805781 VEHICLE ABATEMENT Jul. 1, 2008
CV1101020 NEIGHBORHOOD ENFORCEMENT Feb. 9, 2011
CV1101021 ABATEMENT Feb. 9, 2011
CV1101363 NEIGHBORHOOD ENFORCEMENT Feb. 24, 2011

BUILDING PERMITS
P A
Case # Description Status

CONTACT THE BUILDING AND SAFETY
RECORDS DEPARTMENT AT 951-955-2017

CONTACT THE BUILDING AND SAFETY
RECORDS DEPARTMENT AT 951-955-2017

091945 WOOD FENCE 300X6

093802 SPEC INSP--ELEC SAFETY

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PERMITS

Case # Description Status
NO ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS NOT APPLICABLE NOT APPLICABLE
PLANNING PERMITS
Case # Description Status
NO PLANNING PERMITS NOT APPLICABLE NOT APPLICABLE

REPORT PRINTED ON...Thu Mar 27 11:32:09 2014
Version 131127
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EXHIBIT “C”




P.O. Box 1193
L Y Tis Whittier, CA 90609
T e Tel # (562) 325-8351
SERVICE  Fax # (714) 783-3038

Lot Book Report

Order Number: 3072 8

Customer: Order Date: 2/6/2014
RIVERSIDE COUNTY TLMA-CODE INFORCEMENT Dated as of: 1/28/2014
4080 Lemon Street County Name: Riverside
Riverside CA 92501

gt;?é e Brent Steele FEE(s):

IN RE: NICHOLS, WILLIAM REED

Property Address: 32391 Ortega Hwy
Lake Elsiore

Assessor's Parcel No. :  386-030-001-3

Assessments:

Land Value:
Improvement Value:
Exemption Value:
Total Value:

CA 92530

$50,459.00
$24,242.00

$7,000.00
$67,701.00

Tax Information

Property Taxes for the Fiscal Year
First Instaliment

Penalty

Status

Second Instaliment

Penalty

Status

2013-2014

$344.29

$0.00

PAID (PAID THRU 01/31/2014)

$344.29

$0.00

OPEN NOT-PAID (DUE DATE 04/10/2014)

Page 1 ¢
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P.O. Box 1193

| . Twe  Whiter CA 90609
Tl T Tel#(562) 325-8351

Servics  Fax# (714) 783-3038

The last recorded document transferring title of said

property
Dated

Recorded
Document No.
DTT.

Grantor

Grantee

Position No.

A Deed of Trust Dated
Recorded

Document No.
Amount

Trustor

Trustee

Beneficiary

Position No.

A Deed of Trust Dated
Recorded

Document No.
Amount

Trustor

Trustee

Beneficiary

Order Number: 30728
Reference: CV11-01021/Rosa

Property Vesting

12/14/1984
01/31/1985
20359
$26.40

Morris S. Daggeit, Jr. and Barbara Jeanne Daggett,
husband and wife

William Reed Nichols, an unmarried man

Deeds of Trust

1st

12/17/1984

01/31/1985

20360

$23,900.00

William Reed Nichols, an unmarried man

Shoshone Service Corporation, a California Corporation

Morris S. Daggett, Jr. and Barbara Jeanne Daggett,
husband and wife as community property

2nd

07/09/1998

07/17/1998

297289

$50,000.00

William Reed Nichols, an unmarried man
Commonwealth Land Title Company

New America Financial, Inc., its successors and/or
assigns

Page 2 of




P.O. Box 1193
Whittier, CA 90609
Tel # (562) 325-8351
Fax # (714) 783-3038

b

Tir.z
Serwvics
Assignment Dated

Recorded

Document No.

Assigned to

Assignment Dated
Recorded
Document No.

Assigned to

Assignment Dated
Recorded
Document No.

Assigned to

Notice of Non-Compliance filed by
In the matter of the property of
Case No.

Recorded

Document No.

Notice of Non-Compliance filed by
In the matter of the property of
Case No.

Recorded

Document No.

Additional Information

A Notice of Administrative Proceedings by the

City of
County of
Recorded

Document No.

- 065892

Order Number: 30728
Reference: CV11-01021/Rosa

01/28/1999
02/19/1999
065891

Harbor Financial Mortgage Corporation

01/28/1999
02/19/1999

Chase Mortgage Company

05/15/2013
05/29/2013
2013-0253572

Green Tree Servicing LLC

County of Riverside Department of Building and Safety
William Reed Nichols

CV01-3190

12/20/2004

2004-1006232

County of Riverside Code Enforcement Department
William Reed Nichols

CV08-05781

09/11/2008

2008-0500681

Lake Elsinore
Riverside
06/13/2012
2012-0272120

Page 3
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P.O. Box 1193

L’ Y Tms Whittier, CA 90609
o Qs 1E1#(562) 325-8351
T DSRVICE Fax#(714) 783-3038

Order Number: 30728
Reference: CV11-01021/Rosa

A Notice of Administrative Proceedings by the
City of

County of

Recorded

Document No.

A Notice of Administrative Proceedings by the
City of

County of

Recorded

Document No.

Document Type

Document No.

Recorded

Abstract of Judgment Filed in the

Case No.
Recorded
Document No.
Amount
.Debtor

Creditor

Abstract of Judgment Filed in the

Case No.
Recorded
Document No.
Amount
Debtor
Creditor

Lake Elsinore
Riverside
06/13/2012
2012-0272122

Lake Elsinore
Riverside
06/13/2012
2012-0272123

Findings of Fact, Conclusions and Order to Abate
Nuisance

2005-0863790
10/19/2005

Superior Court of California, County of Riverside -
Temecula Court

TES025690
07/25/2007
2007-0479513
$5,097.00

Reed Nichols dba Mountain British aka William Reed
Nichots, Reed William Nichols, and dba Reeds Mountain
British

Louis De Rosa

Superior Court of California, County of Riverside - Desert
Division/indio Branch

INC1102755

07/26/2012

2012-0351051

$11,362.32

Wiliiam James Brandon Nichols
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.

Page 4 of 5




P.O. Box 1193

[ 2 Tms pinitier oA Soe0e Order Number: 30728
7 SERVEE  Fax# (714) 783-3038 Reference: CV11-01021/Rosa

Legal Description
THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS REPORT IS LOCATED IN AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THAT PORTION OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE 5 WEST, SAN BERNARDINO BASE AND
MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION WITH THE CENTER LINE OF
ORTEGA HIGHWAY CONVEYED TO THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE BY DEED RECORDED APRIL 17, 1934 AS
INSTRUMENT NO. 953;

THENCE SOUTH 51° 08' 30" WEST, ALONG SAID CENTER LINE 112.94 FEET,

THENCE NORTH 15° 19" 15" WEST, 80.02 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THAT CERTAIN PARCEL
CONVEYED TO LEONARD M. YATES, ET UX BY DEED RECORDED MARCH 22, 1967 AS INSTRUMENT NO.
23827 AND RE-RECORDED DECEMBER 6, 1967 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 106788; THENCE NORTH 51° 08' 30"
EAST ON THE SOUTH LINE OF PARCEL SO CONVEYED TO LEONARD M. YATES, ET UX, 77.44 FEET TO THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER THEREOF; THENCE NORTH 11° 57' 40" WEST ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID YATES
PROPERTY, 85.07 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER THEREOF, SAID CORNER ALSO BEING THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THAT CERTAIN PARCEL CONVEYED TO PHILIP N. COLEGROVE ET UX BY DEED
RECORDED APRIL 7, 1966 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 36320; THENCE NORTH 11° 57' 40" WEST ON THE EAST
LINE OF SAID PARCEL CONVEYED TO PHILIP N. COLEGROVE, ET UX, 96.50 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST
CORNER THEREOF, SAID CORNER ALSO BEING A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF THOSE CERTAIN
PARCELS CONVEYED TO NORMAN E. JACKSON, ET UX, BY DEED RECORDED JANUARY 17, 1856 AS
INSTRUMENT NO. 3315; THENCE NORTH 54° 13' EAST, 43.19 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE
CONCAVE TO THE NORTHWEST HAVING A RADIUS OF 65.00 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY AND
NORTHERLY ALONG SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 53°, 65.00 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST
CORNER OF THAT CERTAIN PARCEL NO.1 CONVEYED TO NORMAN E. JACKSON, ET UX, BY DEED
RECORDED JANUARY 17, 1956 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 3315; THENCE NORTH 89° 15' EAST ON THE NORTH
LINE OF SAID JACKSON PROPERTY 23.66 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION 17; THENCE SOUTH
0° 10" EAST ON SAID EAST LINE 310.37 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PORTION IN ORTEGA HIGHWAY.

Page 5
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Order No. 7]
[ %scrow No. 81192-§2 i o g
. Lean No.  84=4510 ]

H . WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: ~

AT9:00 O'CLOCK A
At equest of
CHICAGO TITLE in8. CO,
JANS 1 865

william Reed Nichols

ox
RECEIVED FOR RECORD

‘ 32403 Ortega Highway i
}g Lake Elsinore, CA 92330 2N

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECOROER'S USE

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO:
s DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX $

5o 40 5
Sawe as above KX Computed on tha consiceration of value of property conveyed; OR
N on th af velus less liens or encumbrances

AP ¢ 386-030~001

[ ~"Slgnaty acisrant of Agent atenAining tex — Flegfame

; (i il (™

; GRANT DEED

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hercby acknowledged,
MORRIS S. DAGGETT, JR. and BARBARA JEANNE DAGGETT. Husband and Wife

hereby GRANTIS) 10 71 7AM REED NICHOLS, An Unmarried Man

the real property in the F’(’y/yf/

County of unincorporated area in the
ounty of Reverside

SER FXHLBIT "A™ ATTACHED HFRETO AND MADE A PART HFREOF

i Dated.. . December -344 1984 - - - T oI S e

: ) Morris S. Dagratt s

: STATE OF CALIFORNA r ament o s o hass L
COUNTY OF RS 1Y Barbara Jeanne Dagrett

beiore me, ihe undersigned, & Notary Public in and (or satd State, pec-
sonally sppeared_.__Moxris S. Daggett, Jr. and TR e ———
« _.Barbara Jeanne Daggett .

personslly kaown 1o me (of proved to me on the baaia of satistactory
10 0o the whose s/are bed to \he g s

DO ST
"EI.VPRA 8. REERE
OVIIY PUBLIC - CaLFO A
SACRAMENTO COUNTY
ST wr Comm Eagives Aghi 9, 1085

i WITNESS my hapepnd officlal seal,
i « (This ares lor officlel
! Signature. .\ l/m{,.‘é’.%é{’kﬁ —_ :

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS AS DIRECTED ABOVE

within and fodged ic me that hey ted
s sams,

. State of Catifornia, described as

| Oon__ 0% -~ D e e ¢ et b aatos tenn = v ok e e e e e o n et e

noteriat  sest)
1002 (6/82)

NPT e Loy

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:1985 00020359 Page 1 of 2




20359

EXHIBIT aAn
in the County of Riverside, State of California

That portion of Scction 17, Township G South, Range § WeslL,
San Bernardino Base and Meridian, described as follows:

BEGINNING at the interscelion of Lbe Bast line of said
Scetion with the center line of Ortega Highway conveyed

to the County of Riverside by Deed reoenrded April 17, 1934

as Instrument No., 953;

THENCE South $1° 08' 30" West, along said center line,

112.84 fect;

TUENCE North 15® 19’ 15" West, 80.92 fcet Lo the Southwess
corner of that certain parcel conveved to Leonard M. Yatles,
el ux, by Deed recovded Mavrch 22, 1967 as lastrument No.
23827 and re-reenrded December G, 1967 as Instrument No.
106788,

TUENCE North 51° 08' 30"East on Lhe South linecof parcel so
conveyed Lo Leonard M. Yates, ot ux, 77.44 feel Lo Lhe
Southeasl corner therec!;

THENCE North 11° 57' 40" West on the Fast line of said Yates
property, 85.07 feet Lo the Northeasi corner thercof, said
corner also being the Southeast corner of that certain parcel
conveyed Lo Philip N. Colegrove ci ux by Deed recorded April
7, 1966 as Instrument No., 36320;

THENCE Noribh 11° 57’ 40" West on the East tine of said parcel
conveyed Lo Philip N. Colegrove, ot ux, 96.50 f{ecl to the
Northeast corancr thevcof, said corner zlso being a poiat on
the North lince of those certain parcels conveyed to Norman B,
Jackson, ot ux, by Deed recorded January 17, 1956 as Inslrumcnl
No. 3315;

THENCE North 51° 13' EKast, 43.19 feet to the boeginning of a.
curve concave to Lhe Northwest haviag a radius of G5 fect;
THENCE Noriheasterly and Northerly along said curve through a
central angle of 53° , 65 feet Lo the Northwest corner of that
certain parcel No. 1 conveyed to Norman i, Jackson, et ux, by
Deed recorded .January 17, 1956 as Instrument No. 3315,
TUENCE North 89° 15' East on Le North line of said Jackson
property 23.66 feet to the East linc of said Scction 17:
THENCE South 0° 10' East on said East line 310.37 feet to the
point of beginning;

EXCEPTING therefrom that portion in Ortega Highway.

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:1985 00020359 Page 2 of 2




e EHICASO TITLC 11U ANDE com-Am‘

=]
Escrow or Loan No. 84-4510 . 8‘
‘ RECORDING REQUESTED BY 3 I
i ELSINORE ESCROW CO., INC. 4 32 g >
@P.0. Box 399 ¢§ 9 §
. Qlake Elsinore, Callf. 92330 8 2 }E - ;N
; { g WHEN RECORDEC MAIL TO agzg =z £ »
P 0N -3 <
Mr, & Mrs. Morrls Dagrett, Jr. E,. - ig b -
6100 Stockton Blvd. 8‘ 's§ ]
& “

Sacramento, CA 95824

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE emmmowammomsemmend
SHOAT FORM DEED OF TRUST AND ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS
AP F 386030001 By OF A DEFO OF TAUST OF RECORD S 81 10AM 36

This Deed of Trust, Made this 17th dnyof December, 1984 , between
WILLIAM REED NICHOLS, An Unmarried Man

. herein called TRUSTOR,

{Number and Streel) {City) {2ip) (States
SHOSHONE SERVICE CORPORATION, a California Corporation, herein calied TRUSTEE, and
MORRIS S. DAGGETT, JR. and BARBARA JEANNE DAGGETT,Husband and Wife as Community Property
< herein called BENEFICIARY
Witnesseth: That Trustor IRREVOCABLY GRANTS. TRANSFERS AND ASSIGNS TO TRUSTEE IN TRUST. WITH POWER OF
SALE, that property in Riverside County. California, described as:

i SFEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HERFOF

N
0} whose address is 32403 Ortega Highway, Lake Elsinore, CA 92330
A
A

| "1f the trustor nawed {n the Deed of ’l‘rust securing this Note. or his successors {(n

' i{nterest, shall sell, convey or alienate the property described therein, or any part
thereof, or any interest therein, in any wanner or way. whether voluntary or
{nvoluntary, any indebtedness or obligatlon secured thereby, at the option of the
holder hereof, and without demand or aoctice, shall iwmediately become due and payable.”

TOGETHER WITH thevenis, issues and profitsthercof, which Trustorirrevocably assigns toTrustee in Lrusl, toyether with theright tocollect
' and enforce the paymaent of snme notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 10 on the reverse.
' For the Pur; “?ose of Securing: 1. Perfi of each ag of Trustorincarporated by referenceor contained herein. 2. Payment
of the indebtedness evidenced by one promissory note of even date herewith, and any extension or renewal thereof, in the principal sum of

3 ? qucxecut«i by Trustor in tnvor af Beneficiary or order. 3. Payment o{ such addilional suma as may hereafter be borrowed
from énkficiary by the then record owner of said property when ﬁ v note (or notes).

To Protect the Sceurity of This Deed of Trust, Trustor Agree dy exccumn and delivery of this Ileed of Trust and the
note secured hereby, that Mto b , of the deed of teust recorded 7715781 in the book and page of Gfficial records in the
office of the county reconfer of the county wh.v.-re property is located, noted below opposile the name of auch county, viz.

COUNTY BOOK  PACE COUNTY BOOK PAGE COUNTY BOOK PAGE COUNTY HBOOK PAGE
Alameda B1-HTR6 Kings 1206 3 Llacer I-‘l I 87 Sierra k104 510
Alpine 39 F) ke 1098 506 Plumas 2680 Sivkisou 921 &5
Amador 297 642 assen £ 560 Riverside ISBI 188722 Solanc o 51406
Rutte 39 658 o5 Angeles BLI05755 Sacramento 810715 805 4 231039741
Calnv«u S0 362 Madern 1535 515 San Benito 58 3 Stanisiaus HhS BS54
506 €5 Marin A1031446 San Bernardino B1-15103 uller ) 464
Conlra Cnolu 10406 ° 962 ip por) 218 San Diego 81222734 "chama 366 299
U7 550 3 1314 43 San l“rnrnu-u nzn une Trnity 218 6
El l)oradu 18] 488 Merced 2% 926 Ssa Joagu ) L3586 Nulare 882 53
Freeno 1754 662 Modoe 20 W3 Saninn Otm;o MO 8Ot volumne 643 378
Glenn 648 454 Mone 8l 101 an Mateo S6LTBAS Ventura 066146
Humbalt La4R 805 st 82 Santl Barbara R1-20th olo 1482 480
Imperial 472 237 Nepa 209 385 Santa Ciara TH2249 uba CW? L3
nyo 25 12 Nevada HE-18661 Santa Cruz 349 M1
ern )389 N’l‘? ')rm\xt M0 1475 Shasta 1824 A3
'which rinted on the reverse hereof) hereb,y are ariopled and incorporated herein and made rt
hereof ‘a8 ful Iy as dmugh oe: for!h herem at lengtg. that hevn" obnrvemd said provisions; and that the referencesto properiy o
tians, and parties in said p shall be ta refer o penrz ublizaﬁolu and pa\-hesaet farth m this Deed of Trust. 'l‘ruzor
agrees to pay all charges, as aliowed by law when such cbama are m for any atal ereby.

STATE Ol-‘ CAI.! FORNIA § .
COUNTYOF ... Riverside..
On... Deoember 28,. 1984 .................... + before roe,

the undemgned a Notary Pubhc in and for the said County and
State, personally appeazed .. "William Reed Nichols*

avidence

barrx&od to the within instrument and nckncwlaige lhnk
executed the same.

~

ARX

nda X. Meier

.

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:1985 00020360 Page 1 of 2




BXHIBIT A"
In the County of Riverside, State of California

That portioan of Section 17, Township 6 South, Range $§ West,
San Bernardino Base and Mervidian, deseribed as follows:

20360

BEGINNING at Lhe intersection of the East line of said
Section with the center line of Oriega RHigbway conveyed

to the County of Riverside by Deed recorded April 17, 1934

as Instrument No. 953;

THENCE Socuth 51° 08*' 30" Wesi, along said center line,

112.94 feet;

THENCE North 15° 19 15% West, 80.92 feet to the Southwest
corner of that certain parcel conveycd Lo Leonard M. Yales,

i et ux, by Deed recovded Mareh 22, 1967 as instrumenl No.
23827 and re-recorded December 6, 1967 as Instrument No.
106788 ;

THENCE North 51° 08' 30"East on the South lineol parcel so
conveyed to Leonard M, Yates, ¢t ux, 77.44 feet to the
Scutheast corper thereof;

THENCE North 11° 57' 40" ¥West on the East line of said Yates
property, 85.07 feet to the Northeast corner thercof, said
corner also being the Southeast corner of that certain parcel
conveyed to Philip N. Colegrove et ux by Deed recorded April
7, 1966 as Instrument No. 36320;

THENCE North 11° 57' 40" VWest on the EBast line of said parcel
conveyed to Philip N. Colegrove, et ux, 96.50 feel Lo the
Northeast correr thercof, said corner also being a point on
the North line of those certain parcels conveyed to Norman E.
Jackson, et ux, by Deed recorded January 7, 1956 as Instrument
No. 3315;

THUENCE North 54° 13 Kasi, 43.19 fcecl to the beginning of a
curve concave Lo the Northwest having a radius of 65 lecelt;
THENCE Northcasterly and Northerly along said curve through a
central angle ol 53° , 65 leel Lo the Northwest corner ol ihat
certain parcel No. | conveyed to Novman E. Jackson, ot usx, by
Decd reeorded January 17, 1956 as Instrument No. 3315;

THENCE North 89° 1S*' East on te North line of said Jackson
property 23.66 feet to the East line of said Section 17;
THENCE South 0° 10*' East on said East line 310.37 fcet to the
point of beginning;

EXCEPTING therefrom that portion in Ortega Highway.

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:1985 00020360 Page 2 of 2




Rgtording
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297289

rant
-+ pganicen T itle Incuke
! RECEIVED FOR RECORD
: AT 2:00 PM.
Aliter Resurding Plonse Heturn T Jm' l 7 mm
New America Financial, Inc. Recorded = Gitcia Reconds
of Rrverue Coundy. Cablorma
{Company Nanw) Rncomsr)) 0
! Feas$
{Name of Natural Panven)
(,) 905 West 27th Street i
[} {Steect Adidrea]
N Scottabluff, NE 69361
& {Cny. Stato ZEP]
M . - B, .
O FRoace Abosa This tofor Revordng ata 1oan No.: 7262132
~ AS Al hJ
N DEED OF TRUST

TS DHEED OF TRUST (*Sceurity Instioent™) is mode on July 9, 1998

William Reed Nichols, an unmarried man

The tnestos is

("Bomoner™) The Bustec s v wonwealth tond Tifle “umpany
44 Montgomery, Suite 3450, San Francisco, CA 94104
("Trusee”) Thebunficiony n New America Financial, Inc., its successors and/or assigns
whish 1s organized and existing under the taws of the State of Texas . and wiose address s
4590 MacArthur Blvd., Suite #370, Newport Beach, CA 92660
("lender™). Borrower owes Lender the pnncipal sum of
fifty thousand and NO/100ths

Dollars(Us §  50,000.00 3} This debt is evidenced by Bomower's note dated the same date o3 this Secunty Instrument
("Nute™), which provides for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paud enrlicr, due and payable on August 1
2025 This Secunty Ingtrument scoures s Lender (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with mterest, and al
and modify of the Note, (b) the pavment of all other sums, with nterest, advanced under poragraph 7 to protect
the security of tes Secwity lmlmmcm and (c) the performance of Borrawer's covenants and agreements wider this Secunity Instrument and
the Note. Fur s puspeese, 1 bly grants s % to Trustey, 1n trust, with poser of sale, the follosang described properts
located 16 Riverside County, Colitornia

SEE EXHIBIT “A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

Initiab: ﬂ

Calitornia Decd of Trust-Single Fanuly-Fonnir Mac/Freddie Muc 1'SIFORM INS| RUMENT

THECOMPLIANE 301 RIE, I
To Onder Cald {(972) 9RG21I%0Fax (972, 392-2691
Wkt Lnphianueytis v

P ———— s e o aa 1m

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:1998 00297289

torm 3008 09/90
page Vol ™ pagess
HODICAI €Y 08

]

“t,

Page 1 of 9




A
which has the address of 323911 Ortega tHighway
htreet]
Lake Elsinore . Cahfisaa 92530 Propenty Adsrens™y,
{cuy} [ZipCad)

TOUETTER WITH ol the improvemaatts iow or hiereafter erected on the propeny, ard all euscinents, appustenences, and fixiures
now of hereafier o ot o the property - All seplacements and addstions shall also be covered by this Security Isstament AR of the foregomg
s referzed 10 m this Secunty Iastrument as the *Property *

HORROWER COVENANTS that Borzower is lawfllly scised of the vstate hereby conveyed amé hos the right te gront sl convey
the Praperty and that the Ioperty is uncrombered, exeept for cneumb of reenrd 1% wasrants and will defend generally the
hitle tor the Propenty against all cloims and demands, subject to any encumbrasces of sevord

TIUS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines wifirm awenants fir nattanal use ond son-umforn covenants with limuted vanmtions
by Jursiction to constilile a wmfunm seownty mstrument covenng real propesty

UNRORM COVENANTS  Barrower and Lender covenant and agree as fotkows

1. Puyment of Principat und Interest; Propaymens and Late Chusges, Boreowser shull prompily pay when dus the prncipal
oF and mtereston the debs cuadenced by the Note and any prepuyisent and Jate charges due under the Note

2. Funds for Tases und dnsurance. Subject to applicable law o to o watten waiver by Londer, Berrower shall pay to Lender on
the duy nxmthly puyients wie Jue wider the Note, untid the Note i poid in full, o n CFakls™) R (@) yearly taxes and sssesanents wiich
may altamn pronty over this Seeurity Insresent os o lew on the Propenty. (b) yearly leaschokd puyments or okl rents on the Property, of
any, (¢) yeosly bavard or propenty wsurance preunis, () yeasly food insurance premiums, of any. {¢) vearly mortyage insuranc: prenuuins,
il uny. and (£) any sums payable by Bosvower W Londer, m fonce with the g s of parugraph 8. m hew of the paynient of mostgage
wsurance premums. These iteins are called "Escrow Jtems  Lomder may, at any tune, coffect and huld Fuguls in on ameunt not ks exeevd
the maxiguen emown a ke for o foderally selated mortgage oan may sequize for Borower's excrow aceuunt under the foderal Reat Estote
Sctttement Procedures At of 1974 a3 amended fiom time o tme, 12088 §2601 e sey ("RESPA®), uniless another law that applies to
the Fusids sets & bewser smount 1o, Lender may, at any take, colleet and hokt Foncds i as amount st to exceed the kesser amount Cender
may estimate the smount of Funds due on the basis of custent duta and reasonable estimutes of expenditures of fiture Hserow lems or
otherwiss i accordance with applicable low

The Funds shall be held n ap institution whose depoats anc insurcd by a federal agency, mstramentality, of entity (neluding Lender,
of Lender is such an ingittion) of 1 agy Federal 1ome Loan Hank  Lender shall spply the Funds to pay the Escrow lems Lender moy st
chasge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzug the excrow sccouat, or venifiing the Escron ftems, uiless [ender
puys Borower inlvnst on the Funds and applicable law permits Lemder to moke such a charge [lowever, Lender may requtre Borower to
pay & one-tone chigge for an mdupendent 7eal extale tox reponting service wwd by Lender in connection with this loos, unless applicable law
provides uthenvis Unless on o 4 made o apphicable law rey) trbe pmd, Lender shall not be reguired 10 pay Hosroner
ony itered of camngs o e Funds - Borrower and Lender may agree i wiiting, however, that isterest shall be puid on the Funds 1.cnder
shall e to Bomower, without charge, an aniual accouning of the Funds, showing credits and debits to the Funds and the putpese fur which
cach debit 1o the Funds was made  The Funds ase plodged as adiliianal securaty for all sums secured by this Sccunty Instrumem

iTthe Funds huld by $ender excend the amounts permitied 1o e hdd by applicable law, Lender sholl accusat to Bomower for the
excess Funds dunce with the 1eg of applicable lsw [ the amouat of the Funds beld by Lender ot ony time i not sutficent
W pay the Fserow fems whes due, Lender may o ity Bomrower 1n writing, and, n such case Harrower shall pay to Lender the srmount
necessary to miske up the deficieney  Borrower shull make up the deficreacy i no more than welve monthly payments. at Lender's sole
discretiun
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Hjxa payazrent m fih of oll sms secused by this Secunty instrunest, Lender shall promptly sefund to Bomoser any fwnds held n
Lowler T, weder pasagraph 21, Londer shall seceare of selt the Property, Leder, pros o the scgisstion or sale of te Proputy, shall apply
uny Frauds hold by Lender at the e o aeuisttion of sete as a crodit sgmnsd the soms seosred by s Seeunty Insisument

3 Application of Payments, Unbess applicably faw provides others e, all paviments received by Lender under pasageaphs | aid
2 bull b appliad fist, w0 aiy prepassient charges dus under the Nate, second, to smonnts pasable under pacagroph 2. thard, to mierew due,
founth, W proeipel due, sk s, w any te chorges due vades the Note

4 Chusgoss Bons. Bomoser shall pay all taxes, avsossments. charges, fines and suposions stinbutable to lhe Property which
ay attusis prieaty over s Secunty lnstrument, and lenschokd payments or ground sents, s any  Bottower shall psy these shligatons i te
wanner proveded 1 pasagraph 2, of o oot pawd 1o that awnner, Bosower shall pay them on Wi directly W the person owed payment
Borroner dindl promjily Semsds o Lemder ol astices of anneudts o be patd under thus parageaph 17 Borrower makes these pavmenix direetiy,
Hurrower shall prompily faenish 1o Lender recapis svidenciing the povinenis

Borrower shull prosuptly discharge any hon which hias prionty over this Secunity Invtrmest unless Bumrowes (o) agrees s witing
1o U puyniient of e ohligote sctuad by the fen m a uuaer sccoptoble to fander, (b) contests 1 good fath the e by, of defends agamst
enfincetnent of i ben i, kegel procaxdings which i the Lender's opimion opetate W prevent the enforeemient of te lien, of (€) secures trom
the hokder uf the fien an agreement sotistactory te Lemder subordmatig the hei 1o ths Socunty lostoament 1 Lewder deternune.: thet ane
ot of the Propetts s subject 1o a fien which mov atian pronty over this Sceunty Instriment, Leuder imins give Bosower a sotice sdeaditving
the o Bonower shall satisih the hen or e one o more o the actions st Torth abave watlan 10 divs of the giang of nofiee

S, Hagurd or Property tnsurance. Hosnner shall keep the smprosements sow onistinge o5 hereutlor erected on the Propertsy
urstied menst Joss By fire, Tnzards achnded withen the ien “extendod coverage” ad any ather azurds. melisding ods or thuding, fos
which Lok wegpares mvkigice s seutaioe ol be 13 the smowns and for the pernsds that fondes requares  Hhe msunmnce

catrt proy khog te urance shall be crosen by Horrower subgect to Lender's approval which shall st be unrensonably withhekd I

Bt funls to mnntan coverage desenibed above, Lendes may, a8t Loader's optan, obtan coverage o prateel fender’s nghts m the
Propety m accordunce with paragruph 7

All grawance poleies and renewals shall be acoeptuble to Lender and shall melude o standard mostgoge clause  Lender shall huve
the nght to hold the palicies and fs I Lender req Homower shall promptly give 1o Lander all secapts of pand premcms und
remewol notices {n the event ol ks, Bomrower shall give prompt notice to the msuranee carver und Lender Lender sy mnke proot’of loss
Waot mee promptly by Borrower

Unless Lawder wnd Horower othienwase agxe i wating, f i shall be appind W or repuir of the Property
damaged, W the testoration or wepar 335 ccancmcally feasible and Lender’s v s ot k d Ifthe af repag s Wl
wonmnieolly feustble or Londer's ly would be b d, e i bs shall e applied to the s secured by tis Sceunity

Instrusnent, whether or nol then due, with any excess paid to Bortower I Borrower abundons the Frepenty, or docs nel answer within 30
days 4 notice tum Lender that te sananc: cames has ofigad 1o setite a clam, then Lender may eollect the msurasce proceeds Lender msy
s the proceeds @ reparr of restore te Property oF (o poy sums scoured by s Seeunity instrument, whether o not thendue The o-day
penod will begm when the netice s given

Unihesy Lender und Homower otherwise agree n wiiting, any application of proceeds o prncipal shall not exted of postpone the
e date of the monthly payimans referred W i parsygraphs | and 2 or change !hc amount of the p.mm:mw f under paragraph 21 the Property
s aogured by bender, 1 s nghd W oy pol and g Mg troat domages to tve Property proos b the aogustiion
shali pass (ul cender to the estent of the sus secured by dus 'x\.urll\ Instrument mnucdmd\ prios tu the acquistiion

6. Qccupancy, Prescrvation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower's Loun Application; Leascholds.
Homrower shild ocsupy, estublish, amd wse the Propenty a Horrower's pnm.rpal veswdence within sixty day ¥ after the execution of this Sevuniv
in: and sholi touceupy the Propenty as | r's dence for ut least one vear afler the dute of occupancy, uakess
Lender otherwise agres i whining, wiich cunseut shali st be unn:usnnuhl\ withheld. or unbess extenuating circumstanees exist which we
brond 13 s control B shall nut destroy, dinage or unpar the Property, aliow the Propesty to deteniorate, of commat waste
onthe Propery - Hosrower shull be i default o sny fork actu o7 | ding, whether vl o crusunal, 15 hegun thet i Lender's good
Sinths gt couhd sesult i finfestuse of the Proposty or utherwase atcnnlls wnpar e fien $ by dus 8 i or Jender's
security mierest Borrowe azay cure such a defdt and renstate, as provided i paragraph 18, by causing the action of proceedug o be
dismussed with o ruling that, i Lender's good fath determmation, precludees forfeature of the Busrower's miterest in the Propenty or ather
matenul impasrmcnt of e ben creoted by this Secunty Intrunent or Lender's secunty interest. Bosrower shall also be 1n delaul 1if Borrower,

during the luan applution process, gave matenally false or mace ot 1o Lender (or fasked to provide Londer with
any materiol information) i connection s 44 the fusn evidenced by the Note, mehading. but nui himited to, representatons concermng
Bomuwer's accupancy of the Propurty as a prncipad residence 16 this Secuny | it 15 on 4 Jeaschold, Bomrower shall comply with ol

the provisns of the hase 1 Homower acquires foe title 1o the Propeny, the leaschold and the fev tthe <hioll not merge unbes Lender agrees
tothe mgut I Wiing

7. Protection of Lender's Rights in lhe Property. If Burrower fails to perform the covenants and agrevments contained m ths
Sccunty Instrument, or there is a legal g g that msy sigmificantly affect Lemder's eudis mn the Property (such as o proceedimg n
bankrupicy, probate, for condemnation or Rty of to eaforee laws or regul; ). then Lercker may do and pat for whatever 1s pecessary
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1o protont thee value of the Property s §oder's nghts i the Proporty - Lender's actiois mas include paying any sums sceured by o lion which
T prsty ver s Secunty Instranent, appeartg in cout, paving resvonable altameys’ lees sl cotenng on te Propernty to atke repairs
Although Lenster mny take uction smder this paragraph 7, Lender does it have o do o

Any mounts disbursed by Lender under this pacagraph 7 shalt bocome addumonn debit of Bumrower seeured by dus Secarty
Isuuwnmt Unless Harower and | oider agies to other tems of payaet, these amounts shall ear intesest from the date of desbarsement
ul the Note cate amd shull be puyable, with mterest, wpn aotce from Letuder ke Hirower requesiing payinent

8. Mortgage Insurance. I Loder required nungage waarance us o condition of maksg the lean secured by this Secunity
Testrumwent, Hitgower shudl pay the penusums fequired i snotamn e insigege msarance i ltoet 10 For any renson, the mostguge insirance
coverage sequired by Lender lapses or conses o be s elloet, Borrawer shull pay the promums serqutsed to obtun coverage substantiollhy
crpasatont bt Suotgige saracs proviisly m elfoct, ol & coat substantally equvalent o the cost to Barower of the westguge isirance
Preveasly i effect, o an altert AR HISUTRT By by Lender ¥ sub lly cepuvalent ouwtgage o SONCTSER 18 it
avatoble Vorrower shail pay o Lender cach aonth o sim oot o one-twelith of the vearls autgage msursee premnsn deing pund by
Fhurower when e msurance coverage lipsed or censnd (o be i otfoet Londer wall aceept, e amd sotm these payarents as o foss sesenve
b dien of mtgage msuranee  Las eserve payancnts e oo longer be regquied. at the oplion of §oader, o moitguge Bsasanice cos crage
ot camenant asnd G e peviad tha Lender reguares) provided by an insiees approved By Lender agan becimes avatuble und i oblamed
Fotrower shall pan Ui premiums required lo gisnian motigoge ssuraace i eitect, of W provide o Josy reserve, uniel e seguitcisent fo
mostgage ntanes eids i accordance with any wislten agrecnient bt een Hoower und Lender or applicable low

9, Inspoction. {amder or s agont ey make reasuiiable citnies upaes and dispections of the Proposty Lender shall give Burgower
matiee al the tie of or prer o sy mspection specifiang reasonalie cause G the mspectim

; 10, Condemnation. The priconds of any award o cloun for damages, direct o conseguential, in connection with any comdenantion

or other teking of any part of the Proprenty, of for conveyanes i hies of condenatation, ore hereby avsgned and shull be pad to Leuler

In thw ovent of o totel tahang of G Property, the § ks shalf be upplued to the suns seoured by tus Seeurty Instrunent, whether
of qot then due, with any excess pad to l!m?m\cr In the evemt of u pamni taking of the Propenty i whch the forr murket value of uw
Property immedintely belore the taking s equal to o greater thas e stiennt of the sus § by this Secunty setrument Y
befire e takug, uness Burrower and Lender mhs.'m‘hs, agree 0 wiling, the sums § by this S v b et sholl be reduced by
e of the | J uplied by the ki g 0 (@) the total saunt of the sums seeured anancdutely before the tuhang,
cisrded by ¢bj the fan warket veds of e Property snediately before the tking  Any balance shull be pard to Sorower I the cventof
o partial tukug of te Property s wineh e fur anarkeat value of the Propetty stunedsately before the taking s less than e smount of the sums
secugad imnodotely before die Wkng, sndess Borrower and Lender othernase agree m weting of inless spphicable luw otherwise provides,

they ds shull be appliad t the sums d by Uus S v Instrenent whether or oot the suts are then due
I the Property is abasbanal by Borrower, or if, afler notice by Lander to Bogrower that the condemis offirs to nmke an award aor
suttle a clu for & B fiuks 1o sespond o Lerder within 30 days atter the date the sotice 13 given, Loader 1 authonzcd 1o culleet

and apply the pruuwd‘, at sy oplaon, exther ke restoration of repatr of the Property of to Ui suis socured by this Seeunty Instrusment, whether
of ol then due

Uglbews Lander and Burrower othenvie agree in wating, shy apphication of procecds to ponuspal shall aot extend o posipone the
due dote of the isonthls pasiments rekened o paragraphs §rd 2 01 change the s of stch payviments

L1, Boreower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Walver. Extenston of the time Jor pavenent or sroditicalion of

amortizatnn of the swns seeured by this Secury in~1mnmu granted by Letder o any n of or shall pot operate e
reteine the lubility of the engonal Bortower or § £ " Fender shall not be regured to dings
URIISt WV cexsor M uerest of fefiuse o extad ime for pn\mcm ur mtn:mr«: meudily armurtizetion of the auns seoured by lhls Secunty
Instrument by reason of m dcmmd mude by the angml B or "8 " Any forby by Lender we
g uny nght or y shall aut be o watver of of preclude the exerese of any fight of renrdy

lzwmnsmnoum:omms«emu:wuy.mmn. ke and ags of tus Secunty
hmmdudlbnﬂumibmf(hmmmulaugmufumkvmn!li- vt subject o the § of puragraph 17 Hamower's
covenants and agreements shall be jont and 1 Any H who gns this S Instrument bt docs not exeeute the Note
(u) 18 w—sngmng thus Secunty Instrument only to mungugc grant and convey that Horower's wnterest o the Property under the trms of thes
(b)isnat | lly obligated to pay the sums scoured by thes Secunty Instrument, and (¢) agrees that Lender und any

other Borrover may agree o cxlcnd modty, forbear or make any sccommodations with regard to the terms of dus Secueity Instrument or
the Note without thut Bomrower's consent

13. Loan Charges. [f'the lvan ] by this St y | 15 subjec lon law which sels maxunum losn charges, and that
Yuw 15 finally intespriad so that the nicrest or other loas ch Hected of 10 be cullected in with the loan exceed the permticd
hivuts, then {8) any swch buan charge shall be seduced by the amuunt necessary 1o reduce the charge to the pemutied imt. and (b) any sums
already colteciud from R which dod d hinuts will be refunded to Borrower  Lenrdor mav choose to make this refund by
rexducing twe principal vwed under the Note or bv dang o direct pm W B If a refund reduces prncipal, the seduction will be

trented oy a pars) p ithuul any chusge under the Note
Initials: @
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14 Notices, Any noties to Boerower provded fos n s Secunty Intrament shall be given by delivening it or by uimdimg it by fiest
clusemal vabexs apphuable faw requires use of another nwiiied  The iotce shalt be disecied o th Prepenty Adudeess or any otfier sddress
Hurrower drestggiios by notios to Lemder - Ay notioe @ Lerxhur »dwdl s gwven by fiest clovs masl to Lender's adiress sated herein o any athes

thbress Lendor designotes by aotics to H Any e provided for i Uus Seoariy (rstrument shall e doened to haves been give
o Burcower of Lender whei yoven ws provided us s pasigoagdi
18, Gaveralng Lawi Severabliity, Jhis Necuniy | shull be g I by federal Taw aimd the las of the jursdiciion m

Whiehh the Pregpery s hacatod I e ovent ik any proveston of chise of tis Seeurity Instroent or e Note conthets with appheable faw,
<uch contlict shall aut atbect olfwer proviaons of this Secusas, Instrument of G Nute aluch can be gien elfect withamt the confliciug
proviin Jotus end the provisns of this Seconty Indsamment awsd the Niste are dectured W bo severable

16. Borrower's Capy. Hosower shall be gaiven one contormied copsy of the Note asd of thes Secunity listiuatent

17, ‘Seansfar of the Proparty ar a Beneliclal baterost In Boreawer. 11 all o asy pant o the Praperty o ainy interest i o sukd

or tansterred (or f o henelicud iwkerest in b skl or rasforred amd Desrower 13 ot o autural person) wittint Lender’s pror wittton
conrit, Lotaler iy, at ity opiion, require snmediate payient ue Bal of all sums § by thes Security lnstrnent  Thaeever, this uplion
shultot be e } by Lendus of 1s profubiicd by fedesul b us of the date of this Secunity Instrimen

I Lensher wxererses B option, § <asder sholl @ve Boroner notie of acecleratim  The nutie shall provide o persod of not less thas
30 duys from the duiv the netice 18 delivered or mailed wathin which Borrawer must pay all s secured by thys Sceunty inssument I
Hoimower fuls fo pay Gwse sunvs preor b the expraton of tis peied, Lender niay inveke any remudies peninitted by this Securily Instrument
withuut fsntber notice o demmd on Bormower

18, Borrowor's Right to Relnstate, I Barroner meets certmn comdtinns, Susowes shull have die fghi 1 have enturcenient of
thas Security Instrument discastinud ut any time prios o the corier of (2) 5 days (or such other perixd as applicable low may spealy for
sesnstatement) bofore sale of the fropesty pursam to any powes of sake coutsined 1 this Secunty Instroment, or (1) eatry of o judgment
entixcny ths Socunty Instranent. Thos condstsons are tat Bugowver (a) pays Lender afd sumy which thin would be due uador this Secunily
Instrument and the Note as 1f o acecleration had accusred, (h) cures sy dufoult of any other covenants or sgroements, () pays all expenses
wcurred in enfurcing dus Sceunty instrument, inchuding, but not himted to, reasonable attormeys’ fovs, ond (43 takes such action as Lender
may reasomably requite to assure that the lien of ths Secunty Instrument, Lemhr’s nghts m the Property and Burrower's obligation o pay
the sums secured by this Seeunty Instruinent sholl comtinte unchaaged  Upon remstateniont by Harrower, this Secunty instruruent aml the
obligations seeurod hereby shall semam Sully ofte s 18 no noecherution hod vecurred  Hlowever, this nght o reustale shall aot spply i
the case of avecieratiun under puragruph 17

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Serviver. | hiv Note or a purtsd wterest i the Note tlogether with this S | )
sy be sotd wne or more tmes withow prior sstice W Bomuwer A sule mas result m a chasge m the entity (annvn as the Luan Servicer™s
duat cotheets menthly pavinenis due wixder the Note and Sus Secunty instrumens There abor may be one ur mose changes of the Loan Servicer
wircioied ke a sule of the Nete 1t there 13 a change of the Losn Servicer, Burrower wall by given swniten autice of the change i acoundimee
with paragraph 14 nbove wid applicablc low  The: niotice will state the niume and address of the aew Loan Servicer ol the address o which
pavarnts should be nule  Fhe notice will abuo contan any other mte quired by applicable law

20, Maeurdous Substances, Homower shall aot cause or permut the | use, disposal, storage, or refease of uny {lazurdous
Substnees on or m the Pruperty. Borrower shall not do, aor allow anyone clse o do, anytiung atfecting the Bropenty that i n violation of
any Vavuonnwenial Law. The preceding two sentences sholt not apply to the presence, use, o storage on te Propesty of sinall quuntilies of
Viaeard b that aze g iy gnised to be appropriate o aormal residentiol wses and to muntenance of the Propeny

Torower shall promplly give {aanky wntten rotice of any investigation, clam, demand, lavwsust of other sction by governnental
or segulatory agency or private pasty mvolving the Property end any Hazardous Substone of Environmental Law of which Borrower has
sctual knowledge. I Burrower learus, o 18 stified by anv goveramental or regulatury authorty, thit any al or ather U of
sny Ha/nsdous Substance affocting the Propeay is nevessary, Bomrower shall promptly take all necessany remedial actions i accosdunce with
Environmental Law

As used m this pasagraph 20, “Hazsrdous Sub " ure those substances defined ay toxic or hasarduus substances by
¥avironmentsd Law and the following substantes  gosohine, kerosene, other flammable of wiae petroloum products, toxic pesucides and
herbicides, volatile solvents, atatenals contaming asbestos or formaldehyde, and rudwacuve matenals. As used i ths paragsaph 20,
“Environmental Low® means foderal Jows and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property 1s Jocuted that relme 1o health, safity or
environmentsl proteciion.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS  Borrower and Lendes further covenant and agree as follows

21, Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borcower's breach of
ARy covenant or agreement in this Sceurity Instrument (but not prior to accelcration under paragraph 17 unless applicable taw
provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the defuult; (b) the netion required to care the default; (c) a date, not tess than
30 duys from the dute the notice Is given to Borroner, by which the defuult must be cared; and (d) that fallure to cuse the defavlk
on or before the date specified in the notice may result In accclerathon of the sums d by this Sccurity and sule of
the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrewer of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right o bring a court
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wctlon to assert the nu-oxbienve of 4 default or uny other dofense of Boreavnor to uceeleration und sale. 18 tho default by oot cured
enor before the dute specifled In the notice, $ender a8 Ity option may require tmiediate paymons in full of all sums sceured by thls
Seeurity lnstrument witheut fasthier demand and may invoke the pawor of salo und any othor remedion permittod by applicahle
taw, Leador shall be entitod to collect all espenses incusred In pussulng the comedive pros ided in this pusageaph 21, including,
but rat Hmltcd to, reasenublo astornoy s’ fees and conts of thilo ov idence.

I Lenslor invalies tho power af sule, Lessdor shall oxcette or catse Truster to oxceute a weltton notico of the occurrence of
an event of default und of Lender's elecilon to cause the Praporty to be suld. Teuntee shall cuune this autive 0 be recorded in cach
coumty inwhich any past of the Proporty b eated. Loader o 'Vrastee shath mal) copies of tho autice we proseribed by appllvable
taw to Borswwer und to the other porsons proseribed by applicable tan. ‘Trustee shall ghve pubilc notice of sate ts the persaas und
in the musuer preseribed by applicahle tuw, Alter tho tini wquired by apphicubly taw, Trustee, withuut demand on Borrower, shall
scll the Praperty at public auction to the highost hidder at the time und plice sud under the terms designutod in the autice of sale
in unc or moro parcels und In sny ordor Trustes detormines. Trastce nuy paatpane sake of all ar any parcel of the Pruperty by
publle announcement at the ttme and place of any provioudy scheduled sule. Leador or its dosignes may purchuse the Broporty
at any sale

Trusteo shall deflser to the purchuser Trustee's deod canveying the Prupeety wlthuut any cosenant or wareuny, cxpressed
or implicd. The recluly In tho Trustee’s deed shall be primw facke evlitence of the truth of the ssatements mado thereln, Trustee
shuldupply the procecds of the sale in the foliining ordes: {(0) to all expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reavonable
Tountec's and aitorneys* feen; (b) to all sums sccured by this Sceurlty tostrument; and (¢) any oxcoss to the perseb or persens logally
cntitied to e,

22. Reconveyanee. Upon payment of ol} stins secured by this Secunty Instrument. Leuder sholt reguest Trustes to reconvey the
Propurty andd shall sursender this Secunty Inarumient and al) cotes evidenemy debt d by tus S Instrunent o Trusee  Lrusies
shall secanvey the Froperty withoul wammanty o the person of persons fegally entitlod to 1t Such persan or peesons shall poy um fecardation
costs Lemder muy chargye suchs person or persons a ke for secorveying the Propeny. butonly ot the fee 1 pord 0 a thied pasty tsuch as the

Frustee) B servives rendered snd the chargng of tee fee i pesanticd uder apphable ln

13, Substitute Trustoe. Londer, ot s optusi, Gun o G o 1Tk appoint 8 sucvessor trastee to any | mstee apposted heretnder
by way nstrument exceed and acknowledged by Londer and recorded m the ollice of the Revorder of the county m wiich the Property 15
I | the shall the nume of the ongmol bender, Trustee and Bumower, the book sl page where dus Seeunty
Instrusment 1% recurded and the name und address of the seeessor rusice - Wathout conveyance of the Properts, the suceessof trustes shall
succoed toall the titfe, power mnd duties cunferred upen the 1 zustee herein ad by apphicable law  This procudure for substitutin of nestee
shull govemn to the exchusion of all sther provissons for substsutin

. Request for Notices. Borrower sequests that copres of the aotices of default and sale be seut to Borrower's sddress which 16
the Property Addsess

25, Statemens of Obtigation Fee, |amder may colivet 8 fee mt to exeoed the max I d by law for furaish
the statement of obhygation as provided by Sectton 2943 of the Cinal Conde of Calilaaia

26, Riders to this Security Instrument, It ot of mwwe nders are exceouted by Bormower and secorded fugeties with tis Seeurty

e

Iy the and ag of cach such ndur shall be incorporated uite snd shall mnend and supplement the cowvenants and
agreements of this Sceunty Instrument o if' the nder(s) were 8 port of this 8 y I [Check spplicable box(es)}

O Adjustable Rate Rider 0O Condomuuum Rider 0O 14 Famaly Ruder

3 Gradusted Payment Rider [3 Planncd Unit Development Ry 3 Biweskly Pusment Reder

03 Bolloon Ruder 0O Rute Improsement Rider 0 Seeond Home Rider

0 Otherts) fspecity)

27, Earthquske Insurance, I Bortower msures the Property agamst boss due to curth puake, even il nut cequired by Lender (o
uhtien awch coverage pursusnt o the terms of paragruph S, then Burmower agrees that the policy evidencing such coverage and anv renewuls
shall mclude a stamdurd mongage clause, that Lender shall be named s a point loss pavee under the policy, und that am provecds pavable

umler the puhicy shall be add; i y for B s abhy under U Note and thas Secunty Instrument

In thee cvemt of loss coverad by castigpund that 13 has ob 1. Homrower shall give prompt netiee 1o the msurance
camice and Lender Lender may make proof of Joss of not mede promptls by Borrower

If resturation or repuir of the Propenty damaged 15 Iy feanble and Lender's 15 e b d, all carthyuk

magance procoeds shall be applicd W restoration or eepair, und Lender shall be entithd to hold and disburse the s [Fthe
ulq)wismnmmucnllyﬁmiblculauh’ssmunqmmldhch'.mcmxi.d\ccmmmkcwmpuwluhuubcwhudblhemx

d by tus Scounty I , whether or nut then due, wath any excess pand o B B bandeas the Property, or docs
notanswer within 30 days 4 potice from Lender that the carthquake snsurance camier has offered o sette 8 clam. then [ender may collcet
the carthquak f ds  Lender may use the canhgud T ds t repair of vestore the Property or to pay sums

3 by thus 5 y In: , Whether or aot tendue  The 30-dan penod will begin when the notice 1s given

Inftiafs: d e

Celifernia Deed of Trast-Singlc Farly-Fannie MuerFreddle Mac U NTFORM INSTRUMEST Furm 3005 09/90
Tz Cormuance Sot xez, se. {page 6 ol T pagesy
ToOrder Call (972)950-2178+Fax (572) 391-2391 19091CAS ¢S 0393

Wl LAMPhA CUARLE Lo
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THAT PORTION OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE S WEST, 8AN
BERNARDINO BASE AND MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION WITH
THE CENTRR LINE OF ORTRGA RIGHWAY CONVEYEDR T0 THE COUNTY OF
RIVERSIDE BY DEED RECORDED APRIL 17, 1934 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 953 OF
OFFICIAL RECORDS OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA;

TRENCE SOUTH 51° 08° 30" WEST, ALONG SAID CENTER LINE, 112,94 PEET;
THENCE NORTR 15° 19’ 15° WEST, 80.92 FRET TO THE SOUTHWRST CORNER
OF THAT CERTAIN PARCEL CONVEYED TO LEONARD M. YATES, ET UX, BY DEED
RECORDED MARCH 22, 1967 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 23827 AND RE-RRECORDED
DECEMBER 6, 1967 A8 INSTRUMENT NO. 106788 80TH OF OFFICIAL RECORDS
OF RIVERSBIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA;

THENCE NORTH 51° 08° 30® EABT, ON THE SOUTH LINE OF PARCEL SO
CONVEYED TO LEONARD M. YAYRS, ET UX, 77.44 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER THEREOF;

THENCE NORTH 11° 57’ 40" WEST, ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID YATES
PROPERTY, 85.07 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER THEREOF, SAID CORNER
ALSO BEING THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THAT CERTAIN PARCEL CONVEYED TO
PRILIP R. COLEGROVE, ET UX, BY DEED RECORDED APRIL 7, 1966 AS
INSTRUMENT NO. 36320 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY,
CALIFORNIA;

THENCE NORTH 11° $7°' 40" WEST, ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID PARCEL
CONVEYED TO PHILIP R. COLEGROVE, ET UX, 96.50 FERT TO THE NORTHEAST
CORNER THEREOF, SAXD CORNER ALSO BEING A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF
THOSE CERTAIN PARCELS CONVEYED TO NORMAN &. JACKSON, ET UX, BY DEED
RECORDED JANUARY 17, 1956 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 3315 OF OPFFICIAL
RECORDS OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA;

THENCE NORTH 54° 13’ BAST, 43.19 PEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE
CONCAVE TO THE NORTHWEST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 65 FEET;

THENCE NORTHEASTERLY AND NORTHERLY ALONG SAID CURVE THROUGH A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF $53°, 65 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THAT
CERTAIN PARCEL NO. 1 CONVEYED TO NORMAN F. JACKSON, ET UX, BY DEED
RECORDED JANUARY 17, 1956 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 3315 OF OFFICIAL
RECORDS OF RIVERSBIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA;

THENCE NORTH 89° 15’ EAST, ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID JACKSON
PROPERTY, 23.66 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION 17;

THENCE SOUTH 0° 10’ EAST, ON SAID EAST LINE, 310.37 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING;

BXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PORTION IN ORTEGA HIGHWAY.

K .

- mneres me . e
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N

inlesy Lender and Hamzower ofhenvess sgrev in witing, any apphicatiog of cathquake msurance proceeds to prncipal sholl n
vl oo postporie the duie date of the menthly payiunts referod to m patagrophs | and 2 or change the amount of the payments I wadvr
paragraph 21 the Bropenty s acgurod by Lender, B s st b any carthguake nsurance policics and proceeds resulting Jros dumuge
toth: Proporty pror to the scquisition shall pass to Lender W the oxtent of the susps secured by tis Seeunily Instrument sancduately pror
to the aegustion

1Y SIGNING BELOW, Homower accepts and agrees o the termis and covenants contained i s Secunty lstrument and i any
rider(s) exceuted by Boower and recorded with it

Wittwoses - ] ., ) ,
11liam Reed Wichols Boproner

e (et

Argones

(Sealy
Bogsones

U ¢, - )

Hhogroner

- = {pace el Thes Lane For Ackmowhod

Stute of Califorma

o 8 Wr

Comtyof Orange

On . , befure me,
{name and utle of ufficerf personally appesred William Reed Nichols

pecsonully knowa to me (or proved lo me on the hasis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whase nuine(x) as/ase subscribed o the
within wstrument and achnowiodgal e mee that ho/shethey f the xaese a0 hesher/therr suthunved capacitvies), and that by nex/herither
sighaturet s on the wstnanent the person(s). or the ety upon betlf of which the perseirs) acted. exevuted the wstrunseat

WIINESS v hand and official seat

Signature (Seul}

REQUEST FOR RECONVEYANCE
TO TRUSTEE

The undersigned 18 the hokler of the avle of aotes sccured by this Decd of Trust Sawd nute or Rotes, together with all otha
wdebledret secured by tus Deed of Trust, have been pawhin Sl You are heretw direcied to cancel sud note of notes and s Deed of
Trust, which are dehivered horeby, and to recovey, without warranty, all the estate now held by vou under this Dood of Trust 1o the person
or persons legally eotitled thereto

Dot
{Trausies)
e —
Californis Deed of Trust-Singhe Family-Fannle Nue/Freddie Mat UNIFORMINSERUMENT Form 3008 990
THE COMPLIANCE SOUKUE, BN, e (page 7 of 7 pagesy
To Onder Call (9729 980-21 78Fax (972} 192-289¢ 4I0ICATLS 8398

wWR mrlianeswe Lo
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA iss,

COUNTY OF Orange

On July 13, 1998 . before me, __Peggy Hall
personally appeared Wiliiam Read Nichols

. persenafly known to me
{or proved 1o me on the basis of satisfactory evidence} to be the person(s) whose name(s)@are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that@lsylhey executed the same
lr(hﬁlher/thelr authorized capacity(ies), and that b@_ls//har/theu signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature ))fe'y(y?- Ve 24

ofscta )
NOTARY PUBLIC - CAUFOHNM =
COMMISSION # 1173337 €

-

‘ <]
My Commisaion E#p tarch 11,2002 |

{Tiis arey for uffCat amtar-a’ Sex

Title of Document
Date of Dccument No. of Pages
Other signatures not acknowledged

F rst Amor rar F-pe insurarce Sompang

} 3069+ 94. General
i
)
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RECEWVED FOR RECORD
AT 8:00AM
Recording Requested by: )
HARBOR FINANCIAL T
when Recorded Mail To: e A~
COUNTY RECORDER SERVICES Feos
1146 N. Central Ave. #1213

Glendale, CA 91202

: This Space for Regoxders Uge only |
XS #1 21726 Lown¥: 7262132 CHASE DROSIZZI00 INVLAN: 1667155033 [ M l
ASSIGNMENT OF DEBD OF TRUST L AR |

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, NEW AMEBRICA PINANCIAL, INC., whose address is

BLU! 1 , the undersigned hereby grants, assigns and
transfers to HARBOR PINANCIAL NORTGAGE CORPORATION, whose address is 905 W, 27TH

Sc BLU NE 1 . &1l beneficial interest under that certain
Deed of Trust dated 07/09/98, in the amount of $50000.00, executed by WILLIAM REED
NICROLS, AN UNMARRIED MAN, as Trustor, and recoxded 07/17/98 as Instrument number
297289 in book , page , of Official Records in the County Recorder's office of
RIVERSIDE County, California,

32391 ORTEGA HIGHWAY LAKE ELSINORE CA 92530~

Together with the note or notes therein described or xeferred to, the money due and
to become due thexeon with interest, and all right accrued or to accrue under said
Deed of Trust.

Dated January 28, 1999.
ICA PINANCIAL, INC.

CONRIR _RYLSMA, VICE PRESIDENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA }
COUNTY OF 108 ANGELES )
On January 28, 1999 before me, LOU TRFF, personally appeared CONNI VI

PRESIDENT, personally known to me {or pxoved to me on the basis of satisfactoxy
evidence) to be the.person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that
by her signature on the instzument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which
the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and officjal Seal.

Lou TEFF 1
CIM A » 1160006 3
NOomty PUGLIC -+, RPUNSIA OB
‘Ot MSEDS CoUNTY ™

My Comn, Expres Oct. 31, 2001 -§

LOU TEFP
My Commission Bxpir
Notary Public -
CR-2

10/31/2001

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:1999 00065891 Page 1 of 1
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‘ RECEIVED FOR RECORD
\ AT 8:00AM
FEB 19 1339
Recording Requested by: Rerwiog 11 OF 1 Paoacs )
HARBOR PINANCIAL ‘“"“;‘N;“““" .
— ,\’
When Recorded Mail To: Foos @ 3
COUNTY RECORDER SERVICES k.
1146 N. Central Ave. #123 M;f
Glendale, CA 91202 e L4
' . This Space for Recorders Use only  —-—- (O i
‘ CRS #: 21726 Lo 7262132 CHASE 0006122109 ISV: INVLiN: 1667155033 IKVPOGL#: M .

\ o dro

A

b2}

ASSIGNMENT OF DEED OF TRUST

I

I

}[ h
FOR VALUB RECRIVED, BEARBOR FINANCIAL MORTGAGS CORPORATION, whose address is 905 W. }{L\ b
27TH ST,, SCOTTEBLUFP, MR 69361 . the undersigned hereby grants, assigns R
and transfers to CHASE MORTGAGE COMPANY, AN OHIO CORPORATION, whose address is 3415 , \o
VISION DR., COLUMBUS, OH 43219 , all beneficial interest under that

i certain Deed of Trust dated 07/09/38, in the amount of $50000.00, executed by

! x WILLIAM REED NICHOLS, AN UNMARRIED MAN, as Txt , and x ded 07/17/98 as @

Instrument number 287289 in book , page , of Official Records in the County § M)
Recorder's office of RIVERSIDE County, California, |

32391 ORTEGA HIGHWAY LAKE BLSINORB CA 92530~ ;
Together with the note or notes therein described or referred to, the money due and

to become due thereon with interest, and all right accrued or to accrue under said
Deed of Trust.

HARBO) NANCIAL MORTGAGE CORPORATION

E BYLSMA, VICE PRESIDENT

e
Dated January 28, 1999. . f

STATEB OF CALIFORNIA H
CQOUNTY OF LOS AMGELES —}

On January 28, 1999 before me, LOU TEPP, personally appeared CONNIR BYLSMA, VICE
PRESIDENT, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satigsfactory
evidence} to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorigzed capacity, and that
by her signature on the inmstrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which
the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official Sgal. o]
< LOU TEFF 3 sl
COMM. » 1160006 S <
| e s o 2 :x:
Notary Public .
oA-2 My Comen. Expras Oct. 31, 3001} ?’
o
- o
' :
| C
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[RECORDING REQUESTED BY]

NATIONWIDE TITLE CLEARING DOC # 201 3_0253572
[AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO] 05/23/2013 01:14P Fee:25.08
Green Tree Servicing LLC Recor ded"‘;?o: f:{ 1

C/O NTC 2100 Alt. 19 North County of R‘cxal ‘Records
Palm Harbor, FL 34683 Larry U, ‘;:::Ne

Assessor, Count

ST A

Effective Date 02/01/2013

i

M]

ore -

CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT OF DEED OF TRUST

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned GMAC
MORTGAGE, LLC, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO GMAC MORTGAGE CORPORATION, WHOSE ADDRESS IS
1100 VIRGINIA DR, FORT WASHINGTON, PA, 19034-3200, (ASSIGNOR), by these presents does convey, grant, assign,
ransfer and set over the described Deed of Trust, without recourse, representation or warranty, together with all rights, title and
interest secured thereby, all liens, and any rights due or to become due thereon 1o GREEN TREE SERVICING LLC, WHOSE
ADDRESS IS 7360 SOUTH KYRENE RD, T314, TEMPE, AZ 85283 (800)643-0202, ITS SUCCESSORS OR ASSIGNS,
(ASSIGNEE).

Said Deed of Trust made by WILLIAM REED NICHOLS and recorded on 07/17/ 1998 as Instrument # 297289, in Book , Page in
the office of the RIVERSIDE County Recorder, CA. :

Property is commonly known as: 32391 ORTEGA HIGHWAY, LAKE ELSINOR, CA 92530.

Dated on _, é /_ /.S~ 12013 (MM/DD/YYYY) ‘
GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO GMAC MORTGAGE CORPORATION, by GREEN TREE
SERVICING LLC, its Attorney-in-Fact .

By: /( _f@w\__

Kimberly Samonte
VICE PRESIDENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PINELLAS

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on ¢ j/ ,!E S /2013 (MM/DD/YYYY), by Kimberly Samonte as
VICE PRESIDENT for GREEN TREE SERVICING LLC as Attorney-in-Fact for GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC, SUCCESSOR BY
MERGER TO GMAC MORTGAGE CORPORATION, who, as such VICE PRESIDENT being authorized to do so, executed the
foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained. He/she/they is (are) personally known 10 me.

Tonya L. Tejera
& % Notary Public State of Florida
¥ My Commission # EE 845072
Expires February 25, 2017

Notary Public - State of FLORIDA
Coramission expires: 02/25/2017

Document Prepared By: E.Lance/NTC, 2100 Alt. 19 North, Palm Harbor, FL 34683 {800)346-9152
GTGMA 19827006 -_ FNMA GMAC 2013 CJ4980515 T1413052512 [C] FORMS\FRMCAI

A O
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DOC 0t 200410806232
12/20/2004 08:00R Fee:NC
. Page 1 of 1
When recorded please mail to: Recorded in Official Records
i County of Riverside
Mail Stop# 5155 by of Riyers
Assessor, County Clerk & Recorder

m Il lmﬂ il ﬂﬁlﬁ ﬂﬂl Hi ﬂlﬂlﬂ
CLY - E;{ Dl: "~

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE

In the matter of the Property of )
- . ) Case No.: CV01-3180

William Reed Nichols )

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to all persons, pursuant to Section 10 of Ordinance Number 725 of the County of
Riverside, State of Califonia, that proceedings have been commenced with respect to violations of Riverside
County Ordinance No. 520 (RCC Title 10.04) described as auto wrecking. Such proceedings are based upon the
noncompliance of such real property, located at 32391 Ortega Highway, Lake Elsinore, CA 92530 and more
particularly described as Assessment Parcel No. 386-030-001 and having a legal descnptlon of TGSRSW Sec 17,
16, Records of Riverside County, with the requirements of Ordinance No. 520 (RCC Title 10.04).

The owner has been advised to immediately correct the above-referenced violations to avoid further action by the
County of Riverside which may include demoalition, removal, razing, etc., to abate the public nuisance. Any costs
incurred by the County, including, but not limited to investigative, administrative and abatement costs and attomeys’
fees, may become a lien on the property. Further details regarding this notice may be obtained by addressing an
inquiry to the Building and Safety Department, 39493 Los Alamos Rd., Murrieta, CA 92563, Attention Code
Enforcement Officer George Elisec.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN in accordance with § 17274 and 24436.5 of the California Revenue and Taxation
Code, that a tax deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in
the taxable year affected by these proceedings.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
DEPARTMENT BUILDING AND SAFETY

B[% %)

Louis Pizatellg, Supervising Code Enforcement Officer
Code Enfordement Division

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California )
County of Riverside )

onld-6- C"g before me, Norena Dennison, Notary Public, personally appeared Louis Pizatella, personally
known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he
executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity
upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

N. DENNISON

l/\h . bq V\V\.—\* (Seal of Notary) commulonnwma 2

I e e e e e oo S e emanm . e e« e ey ]
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When recorded please mail to: @9/11/ 20’,223013 1008 Fee:NC
5144 : Recorded in Official Records

County of Riverside
Larry W. UWard
Assessor, County Clerk & Recorder
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NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE yol
In the matter of the Property of )
WILLIAM REED NICHOLS ) Case No. CV08-05781

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 1o all persons, pursuant to Section 10 of Ordinance Number 725 of the County of Riverside,
State of California, that proceedings have been commenced with respect to violations of Riverside County Ordinance
No.520, (RCC Title 10.04) described as INOPERABLE VEHICLS. Such Proceedings are based upon the noncompliance of
such real property, located at 32391 ORTEGA HIGHWAY LAKE ELSINORE, CA, and more particularly described as
Assessor's Parcel Number 386-030-001 and having a legal description of .44 ACRES M/L IN POR E ! OF SEC 17 T6S
RSW, Records of Riverside County, with the requirements of Ordinance No. 520 (RCC Title 10.04).

The owner has been advised to immediately correct the above-referenced violations to avoid further action by the County of
Riverside which may include demolition, removal, razing, etc., to abate the public nuisance. Any costs incurred by the
County, including, but not limited to investigative, administrative and abatement costs and attorneys' fees, may become a lien
on the property. Further details regarding this notice may be obtained by addressing an inquiry to the Code Enforcement
Department, 117 South Langstaff Street, Lake Elsinore, CA 92530, Attention Code Enforcement Officer Jeremy Wagner.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN in accordance with §17274 and §24436.5 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code,
that a tax deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in the taxable year
affected by these proceedings.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
CODE ENFORCE DEPARTMENT
By ~
Britt Starkweather
Code Enforcement Department
ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California )
County of Riverside )
On D&Iﬂ IQZ before me, Ana E. Carrillo, Notary Public, personally appeared Britt Starkweather, who proved to me on the basis of

satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) @are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/ghg/they executed the same in hi their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his@lthcir signature(s) on the instrument the
person{s), or the entity upon behalf of wiiich the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California
that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

ANA E. CARRILLO
3 Commission # 1767676
4 Notary Public - California §

‘)4” q ; &M [M) ; \"r gcﬁ';”%"” c&ml‘gzml i

Commission # 1767676 Comm. Expires Sep. 14. 2011

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
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DOC # 2012-0272120
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When recorded please mail to: 26/13/ 2.91;2“011 °3fzg ee
Riverside County Code Enforcement Department Recorded in Official Records
(District 1 Office) County of Rize":“"’
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Mail Stop No. # 5161
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NOTICE OF PENDENCY OF ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS ‘ r"“M l
039

|

{n the matter of the public nuisance or other code violation(s) on Property of )

Case No.: CV11-01021

WILLIAM REED NICHOLS )
And DOES | through X, owners

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to all persons, pursuant to Section 14 of Ordinance Number 725 of the County of Riverside, State of Califomia,
that administrative proceedings have been commenced with respect to the structure or land located upon the following described real property in the
County of Riverside:

ADDRESS: 32391 ORTEGA HWY LAKE ELSINORE, CA. 92530
PARCEL #: 386-030-001
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION NOT AVAILABEL, T6SR5W SEC 17

VIOLATIONS: ORD NO. 541 & 348 RCC CODE 8.120.010 & 17.12.040 - ACCUMULATED RUBBISH & EXCESSIVE OUTSIDE
STORAGE.

that such proceedings are based upon the noncompliance of such structure or land with the requirements of Ordinances /(Riverside County Codes)
listed above that every owner of said real property waives his right to hearing on such proceedings unless he makes a proper request in the form and
within the time prescribed by the Code cited; and that faflure to comply with the lawful orders of the Code Enforcement Director andfor authorized
agents of the County of Riverside herctofore and hereafter issued relative to the above matter may result in demolition of the offending structure,
abatement of the public nuisance or other available legal remedies and assessment of the costs, expenses, and administrative costs thereof to the
property heretofore described as a tax and special assessment lien on such property; that any purchaser, his heirs, or assigns acquiring said property
subsequent 1o the recording of the Notice with the County Recorder shall have such interest subject and subordinate to said tax and assessment lien.

Notice is Further Given in accordance with §17274 and §24436.5 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, that a tax deduction may not be
allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation or amortization paid er incurred in the taxable year affected by these proceedings.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

Dated: MAY 29, 2012 By:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
State of California )
County of Riverside )

On 5:&0 . I g» before me, Rosalva H. Morales, Notary Public, persenally appeared MARR CHRISTIAN who proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person(g) whose namc(yﬂ is/ag€ subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/sie/thg executed
the same in his/tgér/me]r authorized capacity(ig§), and that by his/hér/thir signature(ﬁ on the instrument the person(g}, or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(;’) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Commission # 1902709  Comm. Expires September 3, 2014
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NOTICE OF PENDENCY OF ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS 9
In the matter of the public nuisance or other code violation(s) on Property of )
Case No.: CV11-01020 M
WILLIAM REED NICHOLS )

039

And DOES 1 through X, owners

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to all persons, pursuant to Section 14 of Ordinance Number 725 of the County of Riverside, State of Califoria,
that administrative proceedings have been commenced with respect to the structure or land located upon the following described real property in the
County of Riverside:

ADDRESS: 32391 ORTEGA HWY LAKE ELSINORE, CA. 92530
PARCEL #: 386-030-001
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION NOT AVAILABEL, T6SRSW SEC 17

VIGLATIONS: ORD NO. 457 RCC CODE 15.08.010 - CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT PERMIT.

that such proceedings are based upon the noncompliance of such structure or land with the requirements of Ordinances /(Riverside County Codes)
listed above that every owner of said real property waives his right to hearing on such proceedings unless he makes a proper request in the form and
within the time preseribed by the Code cited; and that failure to comply with the lawful orders of the Code Enforcement Director and/or duthorized
agents of the County of Riverside heretofore and hereafler issued relative to the above matter may result in demolition of the offending structure,
abatement of the public nuisance or other available legal remedies and assessment of the costs, expenses, and administrative costs thereof to the
property heretofore described as a tax and special assessment lien on such property; that any purchaser, his heirs, or assigns acquiring said property
subsequent to the recording of the Notice with the County Recorder shall have such interest subject and subordinate 1o said tax and assessment lien.

Notice is Further Given in accordance with §17274 and §24436.5 of the Califomnia Revenue and Taxation Code, that a tax deduction may not be
allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation or amortization paid or incurred in the taxable year affected by these proceedings.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
El

Dated: MAY 29, 2012 By:

MARR CHRISTIAN, e Enforcement Department

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of California )
County of Riverside }

OnQ’ZO' {2 before me, Rosalva H. Morales, Notary Public, personally appeared MARR CHRISTIAN who proved to me on the basis of
satxsfactory evidence to be the person@ whose name@ is/apé subscribed to the within instrumeni and acknowledged to me that he/she/tifey executed
the same in hls/hlr/t})éxr authorized capacny(ye's), and that by hxs.’Hcr/Ll}éir sngnaturegé on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behaif of
which the person(ﬁ acted, executed the instrument.

I centify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official scal.

W@M

Commission # 1502709  Comm. Expires September 3, 2014
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NOTICE OF PENDENCY OF ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS
.

In the matter of the public nuisance or other code violation(s) on Property of )
Case No.: CV11-01363
WILLIAM REED NICHOLS )

And DOES [ through X, owners

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 1o all persons, pursuant to Section 14 of Ordinance Number 725 of the County of Riverside, State of California.
that administrative proceedings have been commenced with respect to the structure or land focated upon the following described real property in the
County of Riverside:

ADDRESS: 32391 ORTEGA HWY LAKE ELSINORE, CA. 92530
PARCEL #: 386-030-001
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION NOT AVAILABEL, T6SRSW SEC 17

VIOLATIONS: ORD NO. 348 & 457 RCC CODE 17.72.010 & 15.48.010 - UNPERMITTED LAND USE - ILLEGAL BUSINESS. &
UNPERMITTED MOBILE HOME.

that such proceedings are based upon the noncompliance of such structure or land with the requirements of Ordinances /(Riverside County Codes)
listed above that every owner of said real property waives his right to hearing on such proceedings unless he makes a proper request in the form and
within the time prescribed by the Code cited; and that failure to comply with the lawful orders of the Code Enforcement Director and/or authorized
agents of the County of Riverside herctofore and hercafter issued relative o the above matter may result in demolition of the offending structure,
abatement of the public nuisance or other available legal remedies and assessment of the costs, expenses, and administrative costs thereof to the
property heretofore described as a tax and special assessment lien on such property; that any purchaser, his heirs, or assigns acquiring said property
subsequent to the recording of the Notice with the County Recorder shall have such interest subject and subordinate to said tax and assessment lien.

Notice is Further Given in accordance with §17274 and §24436.5 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, that a tax deduction may not be
altowed for interest, taxes, depreciation or amortization paid or incurred in the taxable year affected by these proceedings. -

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
DEPA /NT OF CODEANFORCEMENT
Dated: MAY 29, 2012 By, o~ 4 -

MARRACHRISTIAN, Code Enforcement Department

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
Statc of California }
County of Riverside }
Ong 30- 12 before me, Rosalva H. Morzles, Notary Public, personally appeared MARR CHRISTIAN who proved to me on the basis of

satisfactory evidence to be the person(f) whose name(gf is/agé subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/s)(e/lpéy executed
the same in his/hr/thfr authorized capacity(is), and that by his/pr/thefr signature(g) on the instrument the person(g, or the entity upon behalf of
which the pcrson¢ acted, executed the instrument.

1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

@ lim F ronbo

Commission # 1902709  Comm. Expires September 3, 2014
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WHEN RECORDED PLEASE MAIL TO:

)

)

David H. K. Huff, Deputy County Counsel
County of Riverside f v A’S
OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL A lr |0 cory | tone | meruno | nos | mxu
3335 Tenth Street, Suite 300 (Stop #1350) -
Riverside, CA 92501 X f [EXEMPT 6103]
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE C
AS |

IN RE APPEAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE ) CASENO. CV 01-3190
HEARING DECISION RE: THE ABATEMENT )
OF PUBLIC NUISANCE: [INOPERABLE ) FINDINGS OF FACT, :
VEHICLES]; APN: 386-030-001, 32391 ORTEGA )} CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER TO
HIGHWAY, LAKE ELSINORE, COUNTY OF )} ABATE NUISANCE
RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA: )
WILLIAM REED NICHOLS, OWNER AND ) [R.C.0.No. 520 (RCC Title 10)]
APPELLANT. )

)

)

)

The above-captioned matter canie on regularly for hearing on August 23, 2005, before the
Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside, State of California in the Board Room, First Floor
Annex, County Administrative Center, 4080 Lemon Street, Riverside, California regarding the
appeal of an administrative hearing officer’s decision on the abatement of abandoned, wrecked,
dismantled or inoperable vehicles and vehicle parts on the real property described as 32391 Ortega
Highway, Lake Elsinore, APN 386-030-001 and referred to hereinafter as “The Property.”

David H. K. Huff, Deputy County Counsel, appeared along with Jim Monroe, Principal Code
Enforcement Officer on behalf of the Director of the Department of Building and Safety.

The Board of Supervisors received the Declaration of the Code Enforcement Officer to gether
with attached Exhibits, evidencing the abandoned, wrecked, dismantled, or inoperable vehicles and
vehicle parts on The Property as violations of Riverside County Ordinance No. 520 as codified in
FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS

AND ORDER TO ABATE NUISANCE 1

10.18.05 2.10




1 || Riverside County Code Chapter 10.04, and as a public nuisance.

2 SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE

3 1. Documents of record in the Riverside County Recorder’s Office identify the owner of
4 | The Property as William Reed Nichols.

5 2. An inspection warrant was executed on the Property on October 6, 2004 at which time
6 | eighty-three (83) abandoned, wrecked, dismantled or inoperabie vehicles and miscellaneous vehicle
7 || parts were inventoried on the Property. |

8 3. The Property was determined to be in violation of Riverside County Ordinance No.
9 1l 520 (RCC Title 10) by the Code Enforcement Officer.

10 4. On November 8, 2004, a Notice of Intention to Abate and Remove the Vehicles or

11 || Parts was mailed via certified mail, return receipt requested,kto the Owners and identifiable registered

12 || owners of the vehicles at the addresses as listed with the Department of Motor Vehicles.

13 5. At Owners’ request, an administrative hearing was held on February 1, 2005.

14 6. On May 6, 2005, the Hearing Officer issued a Decision/Order that the vehicles, parts

15 || and motorcycles as set forth on the inventory constitute a violation of Ordinance No. 520 and a

16 |l public nuisance subject to abatement and that the County shall be allowed to remove them in

17 | accordance Riverside County Code Title 10 and related statues, regulations and ordinances.

18 7. On or about June 1, 2005, Owner requested an appeal to the Board of Supervisors.
§§ 19 || On June 29, 2005, a “Notice of Hearing on the Appeal of Administrative Order to Abate Public
% %% 20 || Nuisance” providing notification of the Board hearing scheduled for August 23, 2005 was mailed to
% § 21 || the Owner and Interested Parties.

—— 22 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

E 23 WHEREFORE, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside, State of California, in
% 24 |l regular session assembled on August 23, 2005 finds and concludes that:

E 25 1. WHEREAS, the eighty-three (83) abandoned, wrecked, dismantled or inoperative
% 26 || vehicles and parts thereof, and miscellaneous parts on the real property described as 32391 Ortega
% 27 || Highway, Lake Elsinore, Riverside County, Assessor’s Parcel Number 386-030-001 as set forth in
g 28 |l the vehicle inventory list attached hereto, violate Riverside County Ordinance No. 520 (RCC Title
% AND ORDER T0 ABATE NUISANCE 2

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:2005 00863790 Page 2 of 5




‘ 1 |l 10) and constitute a public nuisance subject to abatement by removal.

2 2. WHEREAS, all due process requirements were satisfied by the Department of
3 || Building and Safety. The Administrative Hearing Order/Decision, exhibits and testimony have been
4 | considered.

5 3. WHEREAS, the Administrative Hearing Order/Decision is affirmed;

6 4. WHEREAS, the Owners, or anyone having possession or control of the vehicles or
7 || vehicle parts be required to abate the public nuisance by removing all the vehicles, vehicle parts, as
8 || set forth in the vehicle inventory list, making them operable or completely enclosing them within a
9 || building in a lawful manner where they are not visible from the street or other public or private

10 property within ninety (90) days of the posting and mailing of this Board order in accordance with all

11 | Riverside County Ordinances and Codes, including but not limited to Riverside County Ordinance

12 || No. 520 (RCC Title 10).

13 5. WHEREAS, if the above described nuisance is not abated within ninety (90) days of

14 || issuance of the Board order, a designated representative of the Department of Building & Safety, a

15 || towing contractor and/or Sheriff’s Department representative shall abate the nuisance by removal

16 || and destruction pursuant to Riverside County Code Title 10 and applicable laws.

17 6. WHEREAS, the Owners, Appellants and Interested Parties are hereby further noticed
gS; éw 18 }i that the time within which judicial review of the administrative determinations made herein must be
%%E 19 | sought is ninety (90) days from the posting and mailing of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions and
s § 20 || Order To Abate Nuisance, and is governed by California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6.
= 2 ORDER TO ABATE NUISANCE
E 22 IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the abandoned, wrecked, dismantled or inoperable
E 23 | vehicles and vehicle parts and motorcycles and parts on the real property described as 32391 Ortega
2 24 || Highway, Lake Elsinore, Riverside County, and further identified as Assessor’s Parcel Number 386-
§ 25 |1 030-001 violates Riverside County Ordinance No. 520 and constitute a public nuisance subject to
E 26 abatement by removal. |
% 27 The Administrative Hearing Order/Decision issued on May 6, 2005, is affirmed.
§ 28 William Reed Nichols, or anyone having possession or control of the vehicles, vehicle parts,

AND ORDER 10 ABATE NUISANCE 3
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—

1s required to abate the public nuisance by removing the vehicles, motorcycle and parts as set forth in
the vehicle inventory list attached hereto, making them operable or completely enclosing them within
a building in a lawful manner where they are not visible from the street or other public or private
property within ninety (90) days of the posting and mailing of the Board order in accordance with all
Riverside County Ordinances and Codes, including but not limited to Riverside County Ordinance
No. 520 (RCC Title 10).

If William Reed Nichols or anyone having possession or control of the vehicles, vehicle

parts, motorcycles or parts, do not properly abate the public nuisance within ninety (90) days of

DO 00 Ny B W

posting and mailing of the Board order, a designated representative of the Department of Building &

Safety, a towing contractor and/or Sheriff's Department representative shall abate the public

—
<

nuisance by removal and destruction pursuant to Riverside County Code Title 10 and applicable
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FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER TO ABATE NUISANCE 4

Page 4 of 5
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that reasonable costs of abatement, after notice and opportunity
for hearing, shall be imposed as a lien on the property which may be collected as a special

assessment against the property pursuant to Government Code Section 25845 and Riverside County

Ordinance Nos. 520 and 725 (RCC Titles 10 and 1).
Dated: October 18, 2005 COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

By AN A’J—&Z‘y/

Marion Ashley
Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

NANCY ROMERO

Clerk of the Board

B@n@/f@mw

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS __ . _ . __ .. .. . . .. ..
AND ORDER TO ABATE NUISANCE 5

10.18.05 2.10
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DOC # 2007-0479513

07/25/2007 68:00A Fee:10.00
Page 1 of 2

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, address, State Bar number, and
ltelophone number):

Recording requested by and retum to:

Harold Green dba Priority Judgment Enforcement
39252 Winchester Road Suite 107-378

Murrieta, CA 92563

(951)813-2223
JUDGMENT

(1 g [ smey () ~ome

Recorded in Official Records
County of Riverside
Larry W. Ward .
Assessor, County Clerk & Recorder
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY of Riverside
seetaporess 41002 County Center Drive #100
mainc aooress. 41002 County Center Drive #100

crvanpzecooe  lemecula, CA 92591

srancrname: 1 emecula Court
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pLainTier: Louis De Rosa

pereNDANT: Reed Nichols dba Mountain British

CASE NUMBER:

NS

TES025690

ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT--CIVIL
AND SMALL CLAIMS

£ Amended

FOR COURT YSE ONLY

(72
M

060

1.Tre [ judgment creditor assignee of record
applies for an abstract of judgment and represents the following:

a. Judgment debtor's

Name and last known address
l;—ed Nichols dba Mountain British
aka: William Reed Nichols, Reed William Nichols, and
dba Reeds Mountain British 32403 Ortega Highway
l_ Lake Elsinore, CA 92530

b. Driver's license No. and state:
¢. Social security No.: 266-74-6463

d. Summaons or notice of entry of sister-stats judgment was personally served or

mailed to (name and address):

2.[] information on additional judgment
debtors is shown on page 2.

3. Judgment creditor (name apd address):

A% Lb\)*() 05

3§ S vk mMAFIR MUKLIET, A 9353
Date: 06/19/2006
Harold Green
(TYPE OR PRINT NAME}

Unknown
Unknown

4. :] Information on additionat judgment

creditors is shown on page 2.

5. [ ] original abstract recorded in this county:

a. Date:

b. lnsﬁumn%—_——‘

{ / (SIGNATURE OF APPLIGANT OR ATTORNEY)

. Total amount of judgment as entered or last renewed:;
$ 5,000 plus $97.00 court costs.
7. All judgment creditors and debtors are listed on this abstract.

8. a. Judgment entered on (date): 05/10/2006
b. Renewal entered on (date):

9. :l This judgment is an instafiment judgment.

ey

10. An D execution lien attachment lien
is endorsed on the iudament as follows:
a. Amount: § 94T .00
b. In favor of (name and addrdss):
Louis De Rosa of 38541 Via Taffia

Murrieta, CA 92563.
11. A stay of enforcement has

EJ-001 {Rev. January 1, 2006}

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:2007 00479513

N a. nat begy ordered by the court.
P b. ] beenfrdered by the court sffactive until
- (datd): 1
12. a I cofify that this is a frue and correct abstract of
j - - the
This abstract '“;;3}" {date): b. [ A certifitly copy of the judgment is attached.
el
Clerk, by . Deputy
ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT—CIVIL Page ot 2
AND SMALL CLAIMS Gone f O Procece, §5 fo0.420
American LegaiNet, Inc.
www, USC 3.c0Mm

Page 1 of 2




pLaNTIFF: Louis De Rosa

berenoanT: Reed Nichols dba Mountain British

CASE NUMBER:

TES025690

NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF ADDITIONAL JUDGMENT CREDITORS:

13. Judgment creditor (name snd address): 14,

15. D Continued on Attachment 15,

INFORMATION ON ADDITIONAL JUDGMENT DEBTORS:
16. Name and last imown address

B 1

Driver's license No. & state: ] unknown

Social security No.: T3 unknown
Summons was personally served at or mailed to (address).

[ B

Driver's licanse No. & state: E] Unknown

Social security No.: [::] Unknown
Summons was perscnally served at or mailed to (address):

[ o
L |

Driver's license No. & state: [_—_J Unknown

Social security No.: D Unknown
Summons was personally served at or mailed to (address):

22. [_] Continued on Attachment 22.

18. Name and last known address 19.

20. Name and last known address 21.

Judgment creditor (name and address}):

Name and last known address

r m
B L |

Driver's license No. & state: D Unknown
Social security No.: [: Unknown
Summons was personally served at or mailed to (address}:

Name and last known address

[ ]

Driver's licanse No. & state: [:I Unknown

Social security No.: 1 unknown
Summons was personally served at or mailed to {address):

Namo and last known address '

Driver's license No. & state: [:l Unknown
Social security No.: D Unknown
Summons was personally served at or mailed to (address}):

EJ-001 [Rev. January 1, 2006]

ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT—-CIVIL Page20¢2

AND SMALL CLAIMS

O

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:2007 00479513 Page 2 of 2
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PLEASE COMPLETE THIS INFORMATION
RECORDING IS REQUESTED BY:

SPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Reese Law Group

Hartan M. Reese, Esq. (Bar #118226)
P.O. Box 720010

San Diego, CA 92172-0010

File #408657

# 20
Davlczslzmz 02:

Recorde
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ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT

Title of Document

M

013

THIS PAGE 1S ADDED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE SPACE FOR RECORDING INFORMATION
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EJ-001

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Vame, a0dress, Stale Bar fumbd¥, and
telephane number):

Recording requested by and setum to:

REESE LAW GROUP

Harian M. Reese, Esq. {CA Bar No. 118226}
Joseph M. Pleasant, Esq. (CA Bar No. 178571)
Max A. Higgins, Esq. (CA Bar No. 270334)
Dana N. Meyers, Esq. {CA Bar No. 272640}
6725 Mesa Ridge Road, Ste. 240

San Diego, CA 92121

Tel. 858/550-0389

X] arormey  [X]
FOR

408657

JUDGMENT [ ]  ASSIGNEE OF
CREDITOR RECORD

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RWERSIDE

AND SMALL CLAIMS

ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT— CIVIL  [] Amended

STREET ADDRESS: 46-200 Oasis Strest FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY
MAILING ADDRESS: 46-200 Oasis Street
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Indio, CA 92201
BRANCH NAME: DESERT DIVISIONANDIO BRANCH
PLAINTIFF: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT: WILLIAM JAMES BRANDON NICHOLS, et al. INC1102755
FOR COURT USE ONLY

-

.The [X] judgment creditor [ assignee of record
applies for an abstract of judgment and represents the following:
a. Judgment debtor’s

Name and last known address

| WILLIAM JAMES BRANDON NICHOLS I
31763 MONTE VISTA WAY
l THOUSAND PALMS CA 92276-3249 ’
b. Driver's license no. flast 4 digits] and state: X7 Unknown
<. Social security no. [last 4 digits]: 9101 1 unknown

d. Surnmons or notice of entry of sister-state judgment was personally served or
WILLIAM JAMES BRANDON NICHOLS

31763 MONTE VISTA WAY THOUSAND PALMS, CA 92276

maited to {(name and address}:
2.[X] information on additional judgment
debtors is shown on page 2.

3. Judgment creditor (name and address).
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

201 Central Avenue 11th Fioor Phoenix, AZ 85004

Date: Jun 18, 2012
Harlan M. Reese, Esq.

4.1 Information on additional judgment

creditors is shown on page 2.

5.[] Original abstract recorded in this county:

a. Date:
b. Instrument No.:

[EYPE O BERNT NAMET

6. Total amount of judgment as entered or last renewed:
$11,362.32
7. All judgment creditors and debtors are listed on this abstract.

8. a. Judgment entered on {date): March 23, 2012
b. Renewal entered on (date) :
9.1 This judgment is an installment judgment.

10.C1 An [ executionlien [ 1 attachment lien
is endorsed on the judgment as follows:
a. Amount: $
b. In favor of (name and addrass):

11. A stay of enforcement has
a. [X]not been ordered by the court.
b. [[_]been ordered by the court effective untit
{date).
12. a. X! certify that this is a true and correct abstract of .
the judgment entered in this action.

This abstract issued on (date):

JUN 25 2012

b. []A certified copy of the judgment is attached.

K (Y Ypa
Clerk, by %@)fo/‘ﬂ S ‘ , Deputy

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use
Judiciai Council of Califormia
EJ-001|Rev. January 1, 2008]
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ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT— CIYIL
AND SMALL CLAIMS

Page1of2
Code of Civil Procedure, §§ 488,480,
674, 700.190
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PLAINTIFF: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

DEFENDANT: WILLIAM JAMES BRANDON NICHOLS, et al.

CASE NUMBER:

INC1102755

+

13. Judgment creditor (name and address):

15. [_] Continued on Attachment 15.

INFORMATION ON ADDITIONAL JUDGMENT DEBTORS:

16. Name and last known address

| BRITTANY ROBIN BLAUL l
31763 MONTE VISTA WAY
l THOUSANS PALMS CA 92276 |
Driver's license no. [last 4 digits]
and state: X7 Unknown
Sacial security no. [last 4 digits]: [JUnknown
t.._h'_9376

Summons was personally served at or mailed to (address).
BRITTANY ROBIN BLAUL
31763 MONTE VISTA WAY
THOUSAND PALMS, CA 92276

18. Name and last known address
— 1
L 1
Oriver's license no. {last 4 digits)
and state: 1 Unknown
Social security no. flast 4 digits}: [TluUnknown

Summons was personally served at or mailed to (address}):

20. [} Continued on Attachment 20.

NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF ADDITIONAL JUDGMENT CREDITORS:

14. Judgment creditor (name and address):

17. Name and tast known address
!_' 1
L —
Driver's license no. last 4 digits] ’
and state: [JUnknown
Social security no. {last 4 digits]: [T IUnknown

Summons was personally served at or mailed to (address):

19. Name and last known address
I 1
Driver's license no. [last 4 digits]
and state: [ Unknown
Social security no. [last 4 digits): [ Unknown

Summons was personally served at or mailed to (address):

« .

E001 fRov. January 1.2003] ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT— CIVIL Poge 2 of2
_ . AND SMALL CLAIMS

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:2012 00351051

Page 3 of 3
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Print Code Entorcement Case Page 27 of 27

SITE PLAN: Case # CV-1101021

OWNER(S): WILLIAM REED NICHOLS

SITE ADDRESS: 32391 ORTEGA HWY, LAKE ELSINORE
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL.: 386-030-001

ACREAGE: 0.44000000000
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CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

FIELD NOTICE OF VIOLATION
March 4, 2014

Occupant
32391 ORTEGA HWY
LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530

RE CASE NO: CV1101021 at 32391 ORTEGA HWY, in the community of LAKE ELSINORE, California, Assessq
Parcel Number 386-030-001

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 32391 ORTEGA HWY, in the community
of LAKE ELSINORE California, Assessor's Parcel Number 386-030-001, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Section No.

8.120.010 (Ord. 541),17.12.040 (Ord. 348), of the Riverside County Code.

Said violation is described as:
1) 8.120.010 (Ord. 541) - No person or entity shall permit the accumulation of rubbish or other material, dangerous

or

injurious to the health and welfare of persons or the environment, on any real property in the unincorporated area of

Riverside County owned by them or under their control. A
2) 17.12.040 (Ord. 348) - All outdoor storage is required to conform to the standards provided in the permitted uses
the size and type of property.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by:
1) Remove all rubbish and dispose of it in an approved, legal landfill.
2) Remove outside storage

for

COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY March 19, 2014. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL

ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A
SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF SUCH
VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF

SUPERVISORS.

YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST,

FOR

HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SERVICE

OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE.

Service By: i/_ Posted __ Property Owner ___ Tenant

Signed: Print: Date:
(Please SIGN your name here) (Please PRINT your name here)

CDL/CID#: , DOB: Daytime Phone #:

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

227 NORTH D STREET, SUITE D, PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92570
(951) 490-4000; FAX (951) 940-5213




CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING OF NOTICES
March 13, 2014
RE CASE NO: CV1101021
I, Cynthia Black, hereby declare:

| am employed by the Riverside County Code Enforcement Department; that my business address is:
227 North D Street Suite B

Perris, California 92570

Mail Stop#5004.

That on 03/04/2014 at 10:00 am, [ securely and conspicuously posted Field Notice of Violation at the property desctibed
as: :

Property Address: 32391 ORTEGA HWY, LAKE ELSINORE
Assessor's Parcel Number: 386-030-001

I declare under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Executed on March 13, 2014 in the County of Riverside, California.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By: Cynthia Black, Sr. Code Enforcement Officer

227 NORTH D STREET, SUITE D, PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92570
(951) 490-4000; FAX (951) 940-5213




CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING OF NOTICES

March 26, 2014

RE CASE NO: CV1101021

I, Cynthia Black, hereby declare:

I'am employed by the Riverside County Code Enforcement Department; that my business address is:
227 North D Street Suite B

Perris, California 92570
Mail Stop#5004.

That on 03/20/2014 at 2:45 pm, I securely and conspicuously posted copy of the mailed Notice of Violation at the
property described as: :

Property Address: 32391 ORTEGA HWY, LAKE ELSINORE
Assessor's Parcel Number: 386-030-001

I declare under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Executed on March 26, 2014 in the County of Riverside, California.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By: Cynthia Black, St. Code Enforcement Officer

227 NORTH D STREET, SUITE D, PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92570
(951) 490-4000; FAX (951) 940-5213




CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

PROOF OF SERVICE
Case No. CV1101021

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

I, Rosalva Morales, declare that I am a citizen of the United States and am employed in the County of Riverside, over
age of 18 years and not a party to the within action or proceeding; that my business address is at the footer of this noti

That on March 14, 2014, I served the following documents(s):

Notice of Violation

by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope(s) by CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT
REQUESTED addressed as follows:

WILLIAM REED NICHOLS 32391 ORTEGA HWY, LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530 ’

WILLIAM REED NICHOLS 32403 Ortega Highway, Lake Elsinore, CA 92330 -

Mr & Mrs Morris Daggett, Jr 6100 Stockton Blvd, Sacramento, CA 95824+

New America Financial, Inc 905 West 27th Street, Scottsbluff, NE 69361 .

New America Financial, Inc 4590 MacArthur Blvd, Suite #370, Newport Beach, CA 92660

Harbor Financial County Recorder Services 1146 N. Central Ave, #123, Glendale, CA 91202

Chase Mortgage Company An Ohio Corporation 3415 Vision Dr, Columbus, OH 43219

Green Tree Servicing, LLC C/O NTC 2100 Alt., 19 North, Palm Harbor, FL 34683 =

Green Tree Servicing, LLC 7360 South Kyrene Rd, T314, Tempe, AZ 85283

Harold Green dba Priority Judgment Enforcement 39252 Winchester Road Suite 107-378, Murrieta, CA 92563 ~
JPMorgan Chase Bank, NA Reese Law Group, Harlan M. Reese, Esq P.O. Box 720010, San Diego, CA 92172-0010
Reese Law Group Harlan M. Reese, Esq - et al 6725 Mesa Ridge Road, Ste.240, San Diego, CA 92121 __

XX By First Class Mail. I am readily familiar with the office's practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service with
postage thereon fully prepaid in the County of Riverside, California, in the ordinary course of business.

XX STATE. I declare under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is
true and correct.

EXECUTED ON March 14, 2014, in the County of Riverside, California.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT
A

]
By: Rosalva’ o\fales, Code Enforcement Aide

227 NORTH D STREET, SUITE D, PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92570
(951) 490-4000; FAX (951) 940-5213

the




CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

March 14, 2014

WILLIAM REED NICHOLS
32391 ORTEGA HWY
LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530

RE CASE NO: CV1101021 at 32391 ORTEGA HWY, in the community of LAKE ELSINORE, California, Assessor's

Parcel Number 386-030-001

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 32391 ORTEGA HWY, in the com_muniiy
of LAKE ELSINORE California, Assessor's Parcel Number 386-030-001, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Section No.

8.120.010 (Ord. 541) ,17.12.040 (Ord. 348), of the Riverside County Code.

Said violation is described as:

1) 8.120.010 (Ord. 541) - No person or entity shall permit the accumulation of rubbish or other material, dangerous or
injurious to the health and welfare of persons or the environment, on any real property in the unincorporated area of

Riverside County owned by them or under their control.

2) 17.12.040 (Ord. 348) - All outdoor storage is required to conform to the standards provided in the permitted uses for

the size and type of property.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by:
1) Remove all rubbish and dispose of it in an approved, legal landfill.
2) Remove outside storage

COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY March 28, 2014. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL

ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECE
SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF

IVE A
SUCH

VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF

SUPERVISORS.

YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUES]
HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SE
OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CO

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

e

By: Cynthja Black, Sr. Code Enforcement Officer

227 NORTH D STREET, SUITE D, PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92570
(951) 490-4000; FAX (951) 940-5213

I FOR
RVICE
DE.




CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
March 14, 2014
WILLIAM REED NICHOLS

32403 Ortega Highway
Lake Elsinore, CA 92330

RE CASE NO: CV1101021 at 32391 ORTEGA HWY, in the community of LAKE ELSINORE, California, Assessor's

Parcel Number 386-030-001

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 32391 ORTEGA HWY, in the community

of LAKE ELSINORE California, Assessor’s Parcel Number 386-030-001, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Sect
8.120.010 (Ord. 541) ,17.12.040 (Ord. 348), of the Riverside County Code.

Said violation is described as:
1) 8.120.010 (Ord. 541) - No person or entity shall permit the accumulation of rubbish or other material, dangerou

ion No.

S or

injurious to the health and welfare of persons or the environment, on any real property in the unincorporated area of

Riverside County owned by them or under their control.

2) 17.12.040 (Ord. 348) - All outdoor storage is required to conform to the standards provided in the permitted uses for

the size and type of property.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by:
1) Remove all rubbish and dispose of it in an approved, legal landfill.
2) Remove outside storage

COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY March 28, 2014. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL

ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECE
SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF

IVE A
SUCH

VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF

SUPERVISORS.
YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUES]
HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SE
OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CO

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By: Cynthia Black, Sr. Code Enforcement Officer

227 NORTH D STREET, SUITE D, PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92570
(951) 490-4000; FAX (951) 940-5213

I FOR
RVICE
DE.




CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
March 14, 2014
Mr & Mrs Morris Daggett, Jr

6100 Stockton Blvd
Sacramento, CA 95824

RE CASE NO: CV1101021 at 32391 ORTEGA HWY, in the community of LAKE ELSINORE, California, Assessor's

Parcel Number 386-030-001

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 32391 ORTEGA HWY, in the community
of LAKE ELSINORE California, Assessor's Parcel Number 386-030-001, is in violation of Sectlon(s) RCC Section No.

8.120.010 (Ord. 541),17.12.040 (Ord. 348), of the Riverside County Code.

Said violation is described as:

1) 8.120.010 (Ord. 541) - No person or entity shall permit the accumulation of rubbish or other material, dangerous or
injurious to the health and welfare of persons or the environment, on any real property in the unincorporated area of

Riverside County owned by them or under their control. _ .
2) 17.12.040 (Ord. 348) - All outdoor storage is required to conform to the standards provided in the permitted use
the size and type of property.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by:
1) Remove all rubbish and dispose of it in an approved, legal landfill.
2) Remove outside storage

s for

COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY March 28, 2014. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL

ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECE
SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF
VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOAR
SUPERVISORS.

YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUES]
HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SEI
OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CO

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

Sor,

By: Cynthia Black, Sr. Code Enforcement Officer

227 NORTH D STREET, SUITE D, PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92570
(951) 490-4000; FAX (951) 940-5213

IVE A
SUCH
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RVICE
DE.




CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
March 14, 2014

New America Financial, Inc
905 West 27th Street
Scottsbluff, NE 69361

RE CASENO: CV1101021 at 32391 ORTEGA HWY, in the community of LAKE ELSINORE, California, Assessor's

Parcel Number 386-030-001

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 32391 ORTEGA HWY, in the community

of LAKE ELSINORE California, Assessor's Parcel Number 386-030-001, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Sect
8.120.010 (Ord. 541),17.12.040 (Ord. 348), of the Riverside County Code.

Said violation is described as:

ion No.

1) 8.120.010 (Ord. 541) - No person or entity shall permit the accumulation of rubbish or other material, dangeroys or
injurious to the health and welfare of persons or the environment, on any real property in the unincorporated area of

Riverside County owned by them or under their control.

2) 17.12.040 (Ord. 348) - All outdoor storage is required to conform to the standards provided in the permitted uses for

the size and type of property.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by:
1) Remove all rubbish and dispose of it in an approved, legal landfill.
2) Remove outside storage

COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY March 28, 2014. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL

ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECE
SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF

IVE A
SUCH

VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF

SUPERVISORS.

YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR
HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SERVICE
OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By: Cyntiia Black, Sr. Code Enforcement Officer

227 NORTH D STREET, SUITE D, PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92570
(951) 490-4000; FAX (951) 940-5213




CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
March 14, 2014

New America Financial, Inc
4590 MacAurthur Blvd, Suite #370
Newport Beach, CA 92660

RE CASE NO: CV1101021 at 32391 ORTEGA HWY, in the community of LAKE ELSINORE, California, Assessor's

Parcel Number 386-030-001

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 32391 ORTEGA HWY, in the community

of LAKE ELSINORE California, Assessor's Parcel Number 386-030-001, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Sect
8.120.010 (Ord. 541),17.12.040 (Ord. 348), of the Riverside County Code.

Said violation is described as:
1) 8.120.010 (Ord. 541) - No person or entity shall permit the accumulation of rubbish or other material, dangerou
injurious to the health and welfare of persons or the environment, on any real property in the unincorporated ars
Riverside County owned by them or under their control.
2) 17.12.040 (Ord. 348) - All outdoor storage is required to conform to the standards provided in the permitted uss
the size and type of property.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by:
1) Remove all rubbish and dispose of it in an approved, legal landfill.
2) Remove outside storage

ion No.

sor
2a of

s for

COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY March 28, 2014. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL

ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECE
SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF

IVE A
SUCH

VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF

SUPERVISORS.

YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR
HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SERVICE
OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

%j Y L
By: Cynthia Black, Sr. Code Enforcement Officer

227 NORTH D STREET, SUITE D, PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92570
(951) 490-4000; FAX (951) 940-5213




CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
March 14, 2014

Harbor Financial

County Recorder Services
1146 N. Central Ave, #123
Glendale, CA 91202

RE CASE NO: CV1101021 at 32391 ORTEGA HWY, in the community of LAKE ELSINORE, California, Assess
Parcel Number 386-030-001

ors

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 32391 ORTEGA HWY, in the community

of LAKE ELSINORE California, Assessor's Parcel Number 386-030-001, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Secti
8.120.010 (Ord. 541),17.12.040 (Ord. 348), of the Riverside County Code.

Said violation is described as:

on No.

1) 8.120.010 (Ord. 541) - No person or entity shall permit the accumulation of rubbish or other material, dangerous or

injurious to the health and welfare of persons or the environment, on any real property in the unincorporated are
Riverside County owned by them or under their control.
2) 17.12.040 (Ord. 348) - All outdoor storage is required to conform to the standards provided in the permitted use
the size and type of property.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by:
1) Remove all rubbish and dispose of it in an approved, legal landfill.
2) Remove outside storage

a of

s for

COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY March 28, 2014. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL

ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU. :

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF

SUCH

VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF

SUPERVISORS.

YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR
HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SERVICE
OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By: Cyntzia Black, Sr. Code Enforcement Officer

227 NORTH D STREET, SUITE D, PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92570
(951) 490-4000; FAX (951) 940-5213




CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
March 14, 2014

Chase Mortgage Company
An Ohio Corporation
3415 Vision Dr
Columbus, OH 43219

RE CASE NO: CV1101021 at 32391 ORTEGA HWY, in the community of LAKE ELSINORE, California, Asses
Parcei Number 386-030-001

SOr'S

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 32391 ORTEGA HWY, in the community
of LAKE ELSINORE California, Assessor's Parcel Number 386-030-001, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Section No.

8.120.010 (Ord. 541),17.12.040 (Ord. 348), of the Riverside County Code.

Said violation is described as:

1) 8.120.010 (Ord. 541) - No person or entity shall permit the accumulation of rubbish or other material, dangerous or

injurious to the health and welfare of persons or the environment, on any real property in the unincorporated ar
Riverside County owned by them or under their control.

ca of

2) 17.12.040 (Ord. 348) - All outdoor storage is required to conform to the standards provided in the permitted uses for

the size and type of property.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by:
1) Remove all rubbish and dispose of it in an approved, legal landfill.
2) Remove outside storage

COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY March 28, 2014. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN
ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU.

LEGAL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF

SUCH

VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF

SUPERVISORS.

YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUES

T FOR

HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SERVICE
OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

Eﬁ 'y for.
By: Cynthfa Black, Sr. Code Enforcement Officer

227 NORTH D STREET, SUITE D, PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92570
(951) 490-4000; FAX (951) 940-5213




CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
March 14, 2014

Green Tree Servicing, LLC
C/ONTC 2100 Alt., 19 North
Palm Harbor, FL 34683

RE CASE NO: CV1101021 at 32391 ORTEGA HWY, in the community of LAKE ELSINORE, California, Assessor’s

Parcel Number 386-030-001 )

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 32391 ORTEGA HWY, in the community
of LAKE ELSINORE California, Assessor's Parcel Number 386-030-001, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Section No.

8.120.010 (Ord. 541),17.12.040 (Ord. 348), of the Riverside County Code.

Said violation is described as: )
1) 8.120.010 (Ord. 541) - No person or entity shall permit the accumulation of rubbish or other material, dangerous

or

injurious to the health and welfare of persons or the environment, on any real property in the unincorporated area of

Riverside County owned by them or under their control.

2) 17.12.040 (Ord. 348) - All outdoor storage is required to conform to the standards provided in the permitted uses for

the size and type of property.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by:
1) Remove all rubbish and dispose of it in an approved, legal landfill.
2) Remove outside storage

COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY March 28, 2014. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN L
ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECE]
SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF
VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARI
SUPERVISORS.

YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A .REQUES'I
HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SER
OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY COl

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

, o

By: Cynthia Bliack, Sr. Code Enforcement Officer

227 NORTH D STREET, SUITE D, PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92570
(951) 490-4000; FAX (951) 940-5213

EGAL

[VE A
SUCH
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CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
March 14, 2014

Green Tree Servicing, LLC
7360 South Kyrene Rd, T314
Tempe, AZ 85283

RE CASE NO: CV1101021 at 32391 ORTEGA HWY, in the community of LAKE ELSINORE, California, Assessor's

Parcel Number 386-030-001

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 32391 ORTEGA HWY, in the community

of LAKE ELSINORE California, Assessor's Parcel Number 386-030-001, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Secti
8.120.010 (Ord. 541),17.12.040 (Ord. 348), of the Riverside County Code.

Said violation is described as:

on No.

1) 8.120.010 (Ord. 541) - No person or entity shall permit the accumulation of rubbish or other material, dangerous or

injurious to the health and welfare of persons or the environment, on any real property in the unincorporated are
Riverside County owned by them or under their control.

a of

2) 17.12.040 (Ord. 348) - All outdoor storage is required to conform to the standards provided in the permitted uses for

the size and type of property.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by:
1) Remove all rubbish and dispose of it in an approved, legal landfill.
2) Remove outside storage

COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY March 28, 2014. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL

ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF

SUCH

VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF

SUPERVISORS.

YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR

HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SE}
OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CO

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

Lor.

By: Cynthia Black, Sr. Code Enforcement Officer

227 NORTH D STREET, SUITE D, PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92570
(951) 490-4000; FAX (951) 940-5213

RVICE
DE.




CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
March 14, 2614

Harold Green dba Priority Judgment Enforcement
39252 Winchester Road Suite 107-378
Murrieta, CA 92563

RE CASE NO: CV1101021 at 32391 ORTEGA HWY, in the community of LAKE ELSINORE, California, Assessor's

Parcel Number 386-030-001

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 32391 ORTEGA HWY, in the community
of LAKE ELSINORE California, Assessor's Parcel Number 386-030-001, is in violation of Sectlon(s) RCC Section No.

8.120.010 (Ord. 541),17.12.040 (Ord. 348), of the Riverside County Code.

Said violation is described as:
1) 8.120.010 (Ord. 541) - No person or entity shall permit the accumulation of rubbish or other material, dangerou

S or

injurious to the health and welfare of persons or the environment, on any real property in the unincorporated ar¢a of

Riverside County owned by them or under their control.

2) 17.12.040 (Ord. 348) - All outdoor storage is required to conform to the standards provided in the permitted use

the size and type of property.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by:
1) Remove all rubbish and dispose of it in an approved, legal landfill.
2) Remove outside storage

s for

COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY March 28, 2014. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL

ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECE
SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF

IVE A
SUCH

VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF

SUPERVISORS. .

YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR
HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SERVICE

OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CO

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

r.
By: Cﬁia Black, Sr. Code Enforcement Officer

227 NORTH D STREET, SUITE D, PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92570
(951) 490-4000; FAX (951) 940-5213

DE.



CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
March 14, 2014

JPMorgan Chase Bank, NA

Reese Law Group, Harlan M. Reese, Esq
P.O. Box 720010

San Diego, CA 92172-0010

RE CASE NO: CV1101021 at 32391 ORTEGA HWY, in the community of LAKE ELSINORE, California, Assessor's
Parcel Number 386-030-001

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 32391 ORTEGA HWY, in the community

of LAKE ELSINORE California, Assessor's Parcel Number 386-030-001, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Section No.

8.120.010 (Ord. 541),17.12.040 (Ord. 348), of the Riverside County Code. |

|

Said violation is described as: L

1) 8.120.010 (Ord. 541) - No person or entity shall permit the accumulation of rubbish or other material, dangerous or
injurious to the health and welfare of persons or the environment, on any real property in the unincorporated arqa of
Riverside County owned by them or under their control.

2) 17.12.040 (Ord. 348) - All outdoor storage is required to conform to the standards provided in the perrmtted use‘s for
the size and type of property. |

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by:
1) Remove all rubbish and dispose of it in an approved, legal landfill. |
2) Remove outside storage |

\
COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY March 28, 2014. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN I+EGAL
ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEM A
SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF [SUCH
VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARb OF
SUPERVISORS. l

YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR
HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SERVICE
OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

for.
By: Cynth;ﬁﬂhck, Sr. Code Enforcement Officer

227 NORTH D STREET, SUITE D, PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92570
(951) 490-4000; FAX (951) 940-5213




CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
March 14, 2014

Reese Law Group

Harlan M. Reese, Esq - et al
6725 Mesa Ridge Road, Ste.240
San Diego, CA 92121

RE CASE NO: CVI 101021 at 32391 ORTEGA HWY, in the community of LAKE ELSINORE, California, Assessor's

Parcel Number 386-030-001

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 32391 ORTEGA HWY, in the community
of LAKE ELSINORE California, Assessor's Parcel Number 386-030-001, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Section No.

8.120.010 (Ord. 541),17.12.040 (Ord. 348), of the Riverside County Code.

Said violation is described as: )
1) 8.120.010 (Ord. 541) - No person or entity shall permit the accumulation of rubbish or other material, dangerou

5 Or

injurious to the health and welfare of persons or the environment, on any real property in the unincorporated area of

Riverside County owned by them or under their control.

2) 17.12.040 (Ord. 348) - All outdoor storage is required to conform to the standards provided in the permitted uses for

the size and type of property.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by:
1) Remove all rubbish and dispose of it in an approved, legal landfill.
2) Remove outside storage

COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY March 28, 2014. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL

ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF

SUCH

VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF

SUPERVISORS.

YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR
HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SERVICE

OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CO

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

Lo/,
By: %@B}ack, Sr. Code Enforcement Officer

227 NORTH D STREET, SUITE D, PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92570
(951) 490-4000; FAX (951) 940-5213

DE.




TiON ON DELIVERY

W Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
ftem 4 if Restricted Dalivanyls desired.

B Print-your name énd address on the reverse
so that we can return the ¢ard to you.

" W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece;

or on the front if space permits.
1. Atticle Add . D. Is delivery address different from item 17 L Yes
+ fdticle Addreseed to: i YES, enter delivery address below: 1 No

- ‘ (Addresspe
B“Received by ( Printed Name) - | C. Datepbf Qi ry
ST

WILLIAM REED NICHOLS
32391 ORTEGA HWY

LAKE ELSINORE, CA. 92530 i O oo s
| Mai
CV11-01021 M.JONES 386-030-001 ed LI Retum Recelpt for Merchandise
1 LClinsured Mail [ C.OD.
| 4. Restricted Deliverv? e n:.d  Yes
2. Atticle Number »OO7 1480 0003 4etl Hib
(Transfer from service label)
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102505-02-M-1540
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- U.S. Post:

CERTIFIE

{(Domestic Mail ¢

For detlivery mlormatmn visit our website at www usps.com.,

OFFICIAL USE

Postage | $
Cortified Feg

Postmark
etum Recsipt Fae Her
(:nﬁorsemem Required) thd

Festricted Delivery Foe
(Endorsemsnt Required)

au?o [][][]E 9073 5477

= William Reed Nichols
g s 32391 Ortega HWY _—
~ s Lake Elsinore, CA. 92530

,arP(

KC,,y CV11-01020, 021, 363*CB

SENDER; COMPLETE THIS SE

n Gompletenems 1, 2, and 3, Also comp!ete
] lfResmoted iverytsdesired
| Print your name and address on the reverse

th
T e ks e gro gy
or on the front if space permits - “D v
- - 4 & 1?
1. Article Addressed to: if YES, enter dehve;yad 3 O Neo
William Reed Nichols RtCD MAR 25 ENT'D
32391 Ortega HWY
Lake Elsinore, ca. 92530 8. Service Type
Certified Maltl [ Mail
CV11-01020, 021, 363%¢g D ooweeyal
L Insured Mail O c.op.
; 4, Res‘bictedDelWery?{EYtlaFee) O Yes
2. Article Number ?ﬂ:‘ul ou7ag DBDE q073 5477
(Transfer from service labejy——:

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt ‘ 102595-02-M-1540




=4 CERTIFIED MAIL.. it
Bl (Domestic Mail Only; No Insuranc
7y :
Faor delivery information visit our website at ww. USPS.Com
" "
~ E
rl OFFICIAL USE
o Postage | $
g Certified Fso
o} Postmark
Retum Receipt Fee
T3 (Endorsement Required) - Here
3 Hestricted Delive
- (Endorsement Reqrgfrang
=
O
-1 . William Reed Nichols
= [ .
5 | .. 32403 Ortega Highway

orFo Lake Elsinore, CA. 92330
[%%% y11-01020, 021, 363*CB

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SE IS SECTION ON DELIVERY

= Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete _{
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

Tt G R e

® Print your name and address on the reverse -
so that we can return the card to you. 1} B, B by { Printed Name) \ | C. Date of Delivery
=B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, ﬁg o 3 “ ‘
or on the front if space permits. , — o A
"D, 1s defivery address different from 2 /03 Yes

=S, enter delivery address beldas”” [ No

1. Article Addressed to:

William Reed Nichols
32403 Ortega Highway

Lake Elsinore, CA. 92330 8. SenviceType
CV11-01020, 021, 363*CB e s Pocoit for Merchandise
O insuredMali O C.OD. :
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes
2. Article Number 70LL 0470 0002 9073 548y
(Transfer from service label)
102595-02-M-1540

+ PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt




UDLD.CULI = UDED ITACKINEG *

English Customer Service USPS Mobile
=2 USPSCOM
Quick Tools
Track Ship a Package

Enter up to 10 Tracking #Find
Find USPS Locations

Buy Stamps

Schedule a Pickup

SRS Tracking™

Change of Address

Tracking Number: 70110470000220735491

Your item was refused by the addressee at 9:49 am on March 22, 2014 in SACRAMENTO, CA 85824 and is being returned to the sender.
information, if available, Is updated periodically throughout the day. Please check again later.

Product & Tracking Information

Postal Product: Features:
Certified Mail ™"

March 22, 2014, 9:49 am Refused

Processed through

March 22, 2014, 3:01 am USPS Sort Fagility

Depart USPS Sort
March 21, 2014 Facility
Processed through

March 21, 2014 , 9:44 pm USPS Sort Facility ,

Depart USPS Sort

March 21, 2014 Facility

March 20, 2014, 10:24 Processed through
pm USPS Sort Facility

Track Another Package

What's your tracking (or receipt) number?

Send Mail

SACRAMENTO, CA 95824

WEST
SACRAMENTO, CA 95799

WEST
SACRAMENTO, CA 95799

WEST
SACRAMENTOQ, CA 95799

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92403

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92403

U.S. P¢ 5 &
CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECFIPT

Manage Your Mail

{Damestic Mail On!

For delivery information visit our website at WWW.USDS.COMm

OFFICIAL

Available Actions

Email Updates

Page 1 of 1

Register / Sign In

Search USPS.com or Track Packages
Shop Business Solutions

Customer Service)>
Have questions? We're here to help.

y: No Insurance Coverage Provided)

USE

Postage
Lertified Faa

$

LEGAL ON USPS.COM
Privacy Policy » Government Services »
Terms of Use» Buy Stamps & Shop»
FOIA» Print a Label with Postage »
No FEAR Act EEO Data» Customer Service »
Delivering Solutions to the Las!
Site Index »
SBUSPSCOM Copyright® 2014 USPS. All Rights Reserved.

httos://tools usns. com/co/TrackConfirmAction.action?tRef=fullpage&tLc=1&text28777=...

&

P0LL 04?0 0002 9073 5491

Betum Receint Fea
ndorsement Required)

Encorsement Rt ort
= Mr. & Mrs. Morris Daggett, JR

s 6100 Stockton Blvd.

b Oacramento, CA. 92824

PS Form 3R07 e

3/27/2014



UsSPS.com® - USPS lracking!™

English Customer Service USPS Mobile

2USPSCOM

Quick Tools

Track

Enter up to 10 Tracking #Find
Find USPS Locations

Buy Stamps

Schedule a Pickup

.8 Tracking™

Ship a Package

Caidui

ok

Hold Mail
Change of Address

Tracking Number: 70110470000336831224

Your item was returned to the sender on March 24, 2014 at 1:20 pm in SCOTTSBLUFF, NE 69363 because of an incorrect address.

Product & Tracking Information

Features:
Certified Mail ™

Postal Product:

Manage Your Mail

Send Mail

Available Actions

Email Updates

March 24, 2014, 1:20 pm No Such Number

March 23, 2014 Depart USPS Sort
Facility

March 23, 2014, 10:21 Processed through
pm X USPS Sort Facility

Depart USPS Sort
March 22, 2014 Facility
Processed thraugh

March 22, 2014, 5:17 pm USPS Sort Facility

Depart USPS Sort
March 21, 2014 Facilty
March 20, 2014, 10:41 Processed through
pm USPS Sort Facility
Track Another Package

What's your tracking {or receipt) number?

LEGAL ON USPS.COM

Privacy Policy »

Terms of Use » Buy Stamps & Shop »

Government Services »

SCOTTSBLUFF, NE 69363

NORTH PLATTE, NE 69101

NORTH PLATTE, NE 69101

OMAHA, NE 68108

OMAHA, NE 68108

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92403

SAN BERNARDINQ, CA 92403

U.S. Postal

Page 1 of 1

Register / Sign In

Search USPS.com or Track Packages
Business Solutions

Shop

Customer Service »
Have questions? We're here to help.

FOIA»
No FEAR Act EEO Data »

BUSPSCOM

Print a Label with Postage :
Customer Service >
Delivering Solutions to the |
Site Index >

Copyright® 2014 USPS. All Rights Reserved.

CV11-01020, 021, 363*CB

PO Earin A6 8 ey

= CERTIFIED MAIL.. RE( i
YW (Domestic Mail Only; Né insurance Coverage Provided)
3
m
S |
o
m Postage | 8
g Sertifier P36
fme] e Postmark
= {Engfeu.r?egﬁq%;%? eﬁer:
fams} Fashicted Delivary Fee
. [(Endorsement Reguired)
o et e -
= - New America Financial, Inc.
th
= [% 905 West 27" Street ———y
0 L
~ [% Scottsbluff, NE. 69631 ~ —omee
{
i

httos://tools.usns.com/go/ TrackConfirmAction.action?tRef=fullpace&tlLc=1&text28777=...

SfeniaTy meragtionyg.

3/27/20




USPES.com® - USPS ‘Tracking!'™

English Customer Service

= USPSCOM

Quick Tools

Track

Enter up to 10 Tracking # Find
Find USPS Locations

Buy Stamps

Schedule a Pickup

Caldul
Loo!
Hold Mail

Change of Address

USPS Mobile

Ship a Package

. Tracking™

Tracking Number: 70110470000336831231

Product & Tracking Information

Postal Product:

Features:
Certified Mail ™

Send Mail

Manage Your Mail

Page 1 of

Register / Sign In

Search USPS.com or Track Packages
Business Solutions

Shop

Customer Service >
Have questions? We're here to help.

Available Actions

Email Updates

March 27, 2014, 12:56
pm

March 26, 2014

March 26, 2014, 10:34 am
March 24, 2014, 11:13 am
March 22, 2014

March 22, 2014, 12:10 am
March 21, 2014, 1:53 pm
March 21, 2014

March 20, 2014, 10:24 pm

Processed through
USPS Sort Facility

Depart USPS Sort
Facility

Processed through
USPS Sort Facility

Undeliverable as
Addressed

Depart USPS Sort
Facility

Processed through
USPS Sort Facility

Processed through
USPS Sort Facility

Depart USPS Sort
Facility

Processed through
USPS Sort Facility

Track Another Package

What's your tracking {or receipt) number?

LEGAL

Privacy Policy »

Terms of Use >

FOIA >

No FEAR Act EEQ Data»

httne //tanle 1ternce romm/an/ TractkCiAanfirrm A ot ian acd

ON USPS.COM

Government Services >

Buy Stamps & Shop»

Print a Label with Postage >
Customer Service >

Delivering Solutions to the Last Mile »
Site Index >

?011 0470 0003 3L83 1P31L

CITY OF INDUSTRY, CA 91715

CITY OF INDUSTRY, CA 91715

CITY OF INDUSTRY, CA 91715

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

SANTA ANA, CA 92799

SANTA ANA, CA 92799

SANTA ANA, CA 92799

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92403

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92403

U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

No Insurance Coverage Provided)

(Domestic Mail Only;

For delivery information visit our website at WWW.USPS.com,

2

Postage

Conifiod Fag

. Bstum Receipt Fee
{Endorsement Required)

Resiricted Delivery Fee |
{Endorsernent Regiired)

= New Am

PS Form 3800, August 2

erica Financial, Inc.

Fosimark

Hore




USPS.com® - USPS Tracking™ Page 1 of 1

English Customer Service USPS Mobite Register / Sign In

E USP S.COM Search USPS.com or Track Packages

Quick Tocls . . .
Track Ship a Package Send Mail Manage Your Mail Shop Business Solutions

Enter up to 10 Tracking # Find
Find USPS Locations

Buy Stamps )

ey H Customer Service>
ISRS Tracking™

;:%1 oy 0 raC 'ng Have questions? We're here to help.
Change of Address

Tracking Number: 70110470000336831248

Product & Tracking Information Available Actions
Postal Product: Features:
’ Certified Mail™ Email Updates

March 25, 2014 Depart USPS Sort CITY OF INDUSTRY, CA 91715
Facility
X Processed through
March 25, 2014 , 6:59 pm USPS Sort Facilty CITY OF INDUSTRY, CA 91715
i Moved, Left no
March 22, 2014 , 4:09 pm Addrass GLENDALE, CA 91202
March 22, 2014 , 2:11 am Processed through SANTA CLARITA, CA 91383
’ T USPS Sort Facility "
March 22, 2014 Eaegﬁg USPS Sort SANTA CLARITA, CA 91383
March 21, 2014 Eep_a.“ USPS Sort SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92403
acility
i Processed through
March 20, 2014 , 10:24 pm USPS Sort Fadiity SAN BERNARDINQ, CA 92403
U.S Posta = j
Track Another Pack £ CERTIFIED MAIL . RECEIPT
rac notner rackage RYQ (Domestic Mail Oniy; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
What's your tracking (or receipt) number? — For delivery information visit our website at WWW.HSRS.Com,
- m y Y " — s = -
=0
. x|
m
g Certifiod Fag |
g Return Receipt Fee Pastrark
{Endorsement Required; Hora
LEGAL X .
G ) ON USPS.COM I3 | Pestricted Dejivery Fes
Privacy Policy » Government Services » N~ {Endorsement Reatiradh |
Terms of Use » Buy Stamps & Shop» = . -
FOIA » Print a Label with Postage » P Harbor Financial
No FEAR Act EEO Data» Customer Service » : | S
Delivering Solutions to the Last Mile » 3 - COUnty Reco rder Serv ce
Sie index 3 1146 N. Central Ave. # 123 ‘ B
D

Glendale, CA. 91202

BJUSPSCOM | Copyright® 2014 USPS. All Rights Reserved. c
. CV11-01020, 021, 363*CB

PS Form 3800, Sugust 2

“a Revarse 108 nstructicng

hitrno-Ttanle 11eme cnrmloan/ Tracl- O Anfirm A ctinm actinn MR of=fillnaceft] c=1LtextV 77 7= 3/27/2014



a

Postage | 3

Cartiiied Fae

Retum Recelpt Fee
(Endorssment Required)

Postmark
Here

Restricted Dalivery Fes |
{Endorsemant Raaiired, |

Totat

70L1 0470 0003 383 1255

it

PS Form 3806, &

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
itern 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

® Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to Yyou.

® Attach this card to the back of the maiipiece,
or on the front if space permits.

Chase Mortgage E;n:;;;

An Ohio Corporation,

[%enh 3415 Vision pr,

st Columbys, oy
{or PO ’ -43
a;.;:z Cvii 219

R

01020, 021, 363 *Cp

1. Article Addressed to;

Chase Mortgage Company
An Ohio Corporation
3415 Vision Dr.
Columbus, OH. 43219

HIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

3 Agent
[J Addressee
C. Date of Delivery

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 [ Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: LI No -

ECD MAR 28 ENTD

3. Service Type
CV11-01020, 021, 363*CB ThGertified Mall [ Express Mall
7 Registered Return Recelpt for Merchandise
O insured Mail O co.n.
207 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Feg) 3 Yes
2. Article Number i O47g 0og3 3Lg3 185
{Transfer from service label) ' 5

PS Form 3811, February 2004

Domaestic Return Receipt

102595-02-M-1540




Postage | §

Terlifiod Foe

..., Bslum Receipt Fee
{Endorsement Fequirsd)

Restricted Deiivary Fes
(Endorsemant Requirad}

w Green Tree Servicing,

70LL 0470 0003 3663 1L2hRE

Postmark
Here

e

e /0 NTC 2100 Alt, 19 North
'a"'ﬁ’é palm Harbor, FL. 34683 . ]
% (y11-01020, 021, 363*CE _

Fntructions.

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS S&
& Complete fems 1, 2, and 3. Also complete

ETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. O Agent
® Print your name and address on the reverse o 38 dressee
s0 that we can return the card to you. C. Date of Delivery
® Attach this card to the back of the maiipiece,
or on the front if space permits. PR
es
1. Articie Addressed to: No
Green Tree Servicing, LLC
C/O NTC 2100 Alt., 19 North
Palm Harbor, FL. 34683
CV11-01¢ -, 021 *
’ »363*CB 1 Begistered ﬂ%@tum Recelpt for Merchandise
O hsuredMail T COD.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Feg) O Yes
2. Article Number -
(Tanster from sevics iae) OLL 0470 0003 3683 12k2
Domestic Return Recesipt 102595-02-M-1540

¢ PS Form 3811, February 2004




U.S. Post >
CERTIFIED MAIL,. RECEIPT

{Domestic Maif Only; No insurance Coverage Provided)

F ¥ = = » .
or defivery information Visit our website at ww USPS, COm

I3
Postage z 3 i
S et e s s _qg
Certiied Feg |

... Asturn Receipt =
{Endorsement Req?};re%)e

|
reen T, —

Total Post ree Serv. .
7360 Soyth - "8, LLC

sissii Pe, AZ,
ez V1101050

L
s
| Gy, State, on | |
i

.......

?Mrl;]»]’i]l O4?0 0003 3683 1279

)
b
&
3
I
>
Q
o
~
N

PS Farpy 3800, August

3 SECTION ON DELIVERY

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION |
Agent

i A. Signature
= Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Aiso complete ‘
ftern 4 I Restricted Delivery is desired. X A CGES dressee
® Print your name and address on the reverse ' . e
so that we can return the card to you. B. Regpived by ( Printed Name) C. Bate of Delivery
m Attach this card to the back of the mailplecs, /[g 7
2 T Yes

o on the front f $pace permf - D. Is delivary address different from item 1
'k # YES, enter delivery address below: I No

RECD MAR 2 8 ENTD

1.  Article Addressed to:

Green Tree Servicing, LLC

7360 South Kyrene Rd. 7314
Tempe, AZ. 85283 3. Service Type _
CV11-01020, 021, 363*CB Detredvial DEmrls oo
I insured Mait  T1 C.OD.
4. Restricted Dellvery? [Extra Foe) 01 Yes
hicNbe oy 7D1L 0470 0003 3083 1279
Domestic Return Receipt T T 102595021540

PS Form 3811, February 2004




UDED.COM® - UDPS Jracking*™ Page 1 of 2

English Customer Service USPS Mobile Register / Sign in
a USP S-COM Search USPS.com or Track Packages
Quick Tools . .
Track Ship a Package Send Mail Manage Your Mail Shop Business Solutions

Enter up to 10 Tracking # Find
Find USPS Locations

Buy Stamps

Schedute a Pickup

Tracking™

Customer Service »
Have questions? We're here to help.

Caidt:
Lool
Hoid Mail

Change of Address

&

Tracking Number: 70110470000336831286

Product & Tracking Information

Postai Product: .

Available Actions

Features:
Certified Mail ™

Email Updates

March 26, 2014, 1:10 pm

Delivered PERRIS, CA 92570

Processed through

March 26, 2014 , 5:06 am USPS Sort Facility

MORENO VALLEY. CA 92553

Processed through

March 25, 2014 , 11:03 pm USPS Sort Facilty

MORENC VALLEY, CA 92553

Processed through

March 24, 2014, 7:15 pm USPS Sert Facility

CITY OF INDUSTRY, CA 91716

March 22, 2014, 3:00 pm

March 21, 2014, 11:20 am

March 21, 2014, 10:19 am
March 21, 2014, 10:09 am

March 21, 2014 , 10:04 am

March 21, 2014 , 12:54 am

March 20, 2014 , 10:24 pm

Unclaimed

Undeliverable as
Addressed

Out for Delivery
Sorting Complete
Arrival at Unit

Processed through
USPS Sort Facility

Processed through
USPS Sort Facility

MURRIETA, CA 92563

MURRIETA, CA 92563

MURRIETA, CA 92563
MURRIETA, CA 92563

MURRIETA, CA 92563

MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92403

Delivering Solutions to the Last Mile >
Site index >

[S677% 39752 Winchester Road Suite #107-378 |
A Murrieta, CA. 92563 g
% CV11-01020, 021, 363*CB

=]
=0
fu
Track Another Package b
What's your tracking (or receipt) number? m
e e - < |
1]
m Postage | $
m Ceriified Foe
= Postmark
= Retwrn Racsiot Fee Here
3 iEndorsement Requied) _ »
3 Festicted Delivery fau
LEGAL ON UsPs.CcOM ~ {Endorsement Regquired)
Privacy Policy > Government Services » - Harold Green dba Priority _]udgment
Terms of Use > Buy Stamps & Shop » 3 ek £
FOIA> Print a Label with Postage > Enforcement ) _
No FEAR Act EEQ Data» Customer Service » =
-3
e
r\- H

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction.act.c... ...



udrs.com® - USPS Jracking!'™

English Customer Service USPS Mobile

=2 USPSCOM

Quick Tools
Track

Enter up to 10 Tracking # Find
Find USPS Locations
Buy Stamps

Schedule a Pickup
Caigui

Lt S SRS
Hold Mait

Change of Address

Ship a Package

Tracking™

Tracking Number: 70110470000336831293

Product & Tracking Information

Postal Product: Features:

Certified Mail ™

. DATESTRME - .

March 22, 2014, 10:10
am

Availabie for
Pickup

Processed through

March 22, 20,14 ,1:08 am USPS Sort Facility

Depart USPS Sort

March 21, 2014 Facility

Processed through

March 21, 2014, 5:41 am USPS Sort Facility

Depart USPS Sort

March 21, 2014 Facility

Processed through

March 20, 2014 , 10:24 pm USPS Sort Facility

Track Another Package

What's your tracking (or receipt) number?

LEGAL ON USPS.COM
Privacy Policy » Government Services »
Terms of Use» Buy Stamps & Shop»

FOIA

Print a Label with Postage »
No FEAR Act EEO Data»

Customer Service »
Delivering Solutions to the Last
Site index >

Copyright® 2014 USPS. All Rights Reserved.

&USPSCOM

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction.action?tRef=fullpage&tLc=1&text28777=...

Search USPS.com or Track Packages

Send Mait Manage Your Mail

Shop

Avaiiable Actions

Email Updates

SAN DIEGO, CA 92172
SAN DIEGO, CA 92189
SAN DIEGO, CA 92199
SAN DIEGO, CA 92199
SAN BERNARDINQ, CA 92403

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92403

us. e »
CERTIFIED

For delivery information visit our website at www.

Customer Service »
Have questions? We're here to help.

MAIL.. RECEIPT

{Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided}

Page 1 of 1

Register / Sign In

Business Solutions

USPS.COMm,

Pogtage | §

Cartified Fae

Agtun Fleceipt Fee
(Endorsement Fequired)

Hestricted Delivery Fee
{Endorsernem Required)

i JP Morgan Chase Bank, NA

. PO Box 720010

5 San Diego, CA. 92172-0010
%% CV11-01020, 021, 363*CB

| PG Form 3800, Aughst 2006

7011 04?0 0003 3&;&3 1243

Reese Law Group, Harlan M. Reese,Esq

Posiank
Hers

Siractions

3/27/20
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Pogtage | 5

Ceriiflod Fos

Setum Receipt Fee
{Endorsement Required)

Postmark
Here

Restricted Delivery Fea

{Endorssment Required} |
Reese Law Group
_ Harlan M. Reese, Esg-et al
6725 Mesa Ridge Road

; San Diego, CA. 92121
CVv11-01020, 021, 363*CB

Total

.........

?DLL DH?D o003 3e83 13049

iw& St
{

PS Form 3800, August 2008

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTIC :

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery Is desired.

® Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B’ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

See Reverss insiructions

1 Addressee

1. Article Addressed to:

Reese Law Group
Harlan M. Reese, Esg-et al

RECT)

D.ls de!weryaddrwsdl{fa’entfrom ftem 17 L[ Yes
if YES, enter defivery address befow: [ No

6725 Mesa Ridge Road

San Diego, CA. 92121
CVv11-01020, 021, 363*CB

3. Service Type

ThCertified Mail [ Express Mail
7 Registered .8eturn Recelpt for Merchandise
OinsuredMail [0 C.OD.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fesg) [ Yes

2. Article Number
{Transfer frormn service laboy

?Dl}; Q’-&?D DDBB BEE:E lSU“!

PS Form 3811, February 2004

Domestic Return Recsipt

102595-02-M-1540
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D( # 2012-0272120
26/13/2012 01:32P Fee:NC

'When recorded please mail to: Page 1 of 1
Riverside County Code Enforcement Department Recorded in Official Records
(District 1 Office) County of Riverside

Larry W. UWard
or, County Clerk & Recorder

T
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227 NORTH D STREET SUITE B PERRIS, CA. 92570
Mail Stop No. # 5161

EXAM
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-
NOTICE OF PENDENCY OF ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS ‘

In the matter of the public nuisance or other code violation(s) on Property of )
Case No.: CV11-01021

WILLIAM REED NICHOLS )

And DOES I through X, owners

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to all persons, pursuant to Section 14 of Ordinance Number 725 of the County of Riverside, State of
that administrative proceedings have been commenced with respect to the structure or land located upon the following described real prope
County of Riverside:

ADDRESS: 32391 ORTEGA HWY LAKE ELSINORE, CA. 92530
PARCEL #: 386-030-001
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION NOT AVAILABEL, T6SR5W SEC 17

VIOLATIONS: ORD NO. 541 & 348 RCC CODE 8.120.016 & 17.12.040 - ACCUMULATED RUBBISH & EXCESSIVE O
STORAGE.

that such proceedings are based upon the noncompliance of such structure or land with the requirements of Ordinances /(Riverside Coun
listed above that every owner of said real property waives his right to hearing on such proceedings unless he makes a proper request in the
within the time prescribed by the Code cited; and that failure to comply with the lawful orders of the Code Enforcement Director and/or 4
agents of the County of Riverside heretofore and hereafter issued relative to the above matter may result in demolition of the offending
abatement of the public nuisance or other available legal remedies and assessment of the costs, expenses, and administrative costs thers
property heretofore described as a tax and special assessment lien on such property; that any purchaser, his heirs, or assigns acquiring said
subsequent to the recording of the Notice with the County Recorder shall have such interest subject and subordinate to said tax and assessmg

Notice is Further Given in accordance with §17274 and §24436.5 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, that a tax deduction m
allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation or amortization paid or incurred in the taxable year affected by these proceedings.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
DEPAW O??%&CEMENT
Dated: MAY 29, 2012 By: -— A -

MARR CHRISTIAN, Gode'Efforcement Department

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
State of California )
County of Riverside )

On 5?20 : } 1 béfore me, Rosalva H. Morales, Notary Public, personally appeared MARR CHRISTIAN who proved to me on th

039

] 5

alifornia,
rty in the

UTSIDE

y Codes)
form and
uthorized
structure,
cof to the
property
nt lien.

ay not be

¢ basis of

satisfactory evidence to be the person(g{) whose name(j} is/apé subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/s}(e/thy& executed

the same in his/}¢r/the' authorized capacity(ig8), and that by his/h¢r/their signature(y) on the instrument the person(s#, or the entity upon
which the person(g) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Commission # 1902709  Comm. Expires September 3, 2014

behalf of
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CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT Sreg Flamnery

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Official

August 18,2014

NOTICE TO CORRECT COUNTY ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS AND ABATE

PUBLIC NUISANCE
TO: Owners and Interested Parties Case No.: CV11-01021
(See Attached Proof of Service : APN: 386-030-001
and Responsible Parties List) Property: 32391 Ortega Highway, Lake Elsinore

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a hearing will be held before the Riverside County Board of Supervisors pursuant to
Riverside County Ordinance Nos. 348, 541 and 725 to consider the abatement of the excess outside storage and accumulated
rubbish located on the SUBJECT PROPERTY described as 32391 Ortega Highway, Lake Elsinore, Riverside CFunty,
California, and more particularly described as Assessor’s Parcel Number 386-030-001. |

|
YOU ARE HEREBY DIRECTED as owner of the SUBJECT PROPERTY, to appear at this hearing to show cause w}fw the
SUBJECT PROPERTY should not be declared as a public nuisance and be abated by removing the violation from the real
property. : i

SAID HEARING will be held on Tuesday, September 30, 2014, at 9:30 a.m. in the Board of Supervisors Room, County
Administrative Center, 4080 Lemon Street, 1¥ Floor Annex, Riverside, California at which time and place pertinent evidence
will be received and/or testimony from all concerned parties will be heard. Failure to appear on your behalf will result|in the
exclusion of your testimony, and facts as known to the Code Enforcement Department (“Department”) will be presented to the
Board of Supervisors for consideration and deliberation in this matter. ‘

Please be advised that the costs already accrued in this case, including but not limited to, enforcement and investigation} costs,
are recoverable by the Department, as allowed under Riverside County Ordinance No. 725. The Department may seek
recovery of such costs from the property owner(s) which may result in a special assessment lien against the SU%JECT
PROPERTY. Additionally, should the Department abate the property, the costs associated therewith, as well as all abatement
costs allowed under Riverside County Ordinance No. 725, will be sought from the property owner(s) and/or may result in a
special assessment lien against the property.

We encourage you to contact Code Enforcement at (951) 955-2004 upon receipt of this Notice to discuss the case and
attempt to reach a resolution prior to the hearing. If you plan to attend the hearing, please check-in with| Code
Enforcement staff at 8:30 a.m. on the day of the hearing in the lobby of the first floor annex in front of the Clerk of the
Board’s Office.

GREG FLANNERY
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL

3

Supervising Code Enfotcement Officer

4080 LEMON STREET, 12TH FLOOR, RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92501
(951) 955-2004 « FAX (951) 955-8680




NOTICE LIST

Subject Property: 32391 Ortega Highway, Lake Elsinore:
Case No.: CV11-01021
APN: 386-030-001; District 1/1

WILLIAM REED NICHOLS
32391 ORTEHA HIGHWAY
LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530

MORRIS S. DAGGETT JR.
BARBARA JEANNE DAGGETT -
6100 STOCKTON BLVD.
SACRAMENTO, CA 95824

NEW AMERICA FINANCIAL INC.
905 WEST 27™ STREET
SCOTTSBLUFF, NE 69361

NEW AMERICA FINANCIAL INC.
4590 MACARTHUR BLVD., SUITE 370
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
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PROOF OF SERVICE
Case No. CV11-01021

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

I, Stacy Baumgartner, the undersigned, declare that I am a citizen of the United States and am
employed in the County of Riverside, over the age of 18 years and not a party to the within action or
proceeding; that my business address is 4080 Lemon Street, 12" Floor, Riverside, California 92501.

That on August 19, 2014, I served the following document(s):

¢ NOTICE TO CORRECT COUNTY ORDINANCE
VIOLATIONS AND ABATE PUBLIC NUISANCE

e NOTICE LIST

by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope(s) addressed as follows:

OWNERS OR INTERESTED PARTIES
(SEE ATTACHED NOTICE LIST)

BY FIRST CLASS MAIL. I am "readily familiar" with the office's practice of coll
and processing correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposite
the U.S. Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Riv
California, in the ordinary course of business.

BY PERSONAL SERVICE: I caused to be delivered such envelope(s) by hand to the
of the addressee(s).

=

STATE - I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California t
above is true and correct.

FEDERAL - I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this ¢
whose direction the service was made.

EXECUTED ON August 19, 2014, at Riverside, California.

ection
d with
erside,

offices

hat the

ourt at
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CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING OF NOTICES
September 5, 2014
RE-CASE NO: CV1101021
1, Edward Torres, heréby declare:

I'am employed by the Riverside County Code Enforcement Department; that my business address is:
17650 Cajalco Road

Perris, California 92570

Mail Stop #5165.

That on 09/05/2014 at 1305 hours, I securely and conspicuously posted Notice to Correct County Ordinance Violati
and Abate Public Nuisance at the property described as:

Property Address: 32391 ORTEGA HWY, LAKE ELSINORE
Assessor's Parcel Number: 386-030-001

I declare under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Executed on September 5, 2014 in the County of Riverside, California.
CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

7

By: Edward Torres, Code Enforcement Officer

17650 CAJALCO ROAD, PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92570
(951) 776-3233 « FAX (951) 780-5426

ons




